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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Consolidated Financial Statements 

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

 

   
October 31,

2011   
April 30,

2011  
   (unaudited)     
   (in thousands, except per share data)  

ASSETS    
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 192,169   $ 246,856  
Marketable securities    25,904    20,868  
Receivables due from clients, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $11,032 and $9,977, respectively    144,502    128,859  
Income taxes and other receivables    5,900    5,138  
Deferred income taxes    10,648    10,214  
Prepaid expenses and other assets    31,579    29,662  

  

Total current assets    410,702    441,597  
Marketable securities, non-current    100,037    101,363  
Property and equipment, net    46,392    43,142  
Cash surrender value of company owned life insurance policies, net of loans    72,240    70,987  
Deferred income taxes    62,453    64,418  
Goodwill    179,813    183,952  
Intangible assets, net    21,166    22,289  
Investments and other assets    43,824    43,932  

  

Total assets   $ 936,627   $ 971,680  
  

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Accounts payable   $ 11,792   $ 12,504  
Income taxes payable    6,744    4,674  
Compensation and benefits payable    107,917    173,097  
Other accrued liabilities    45,180    43,591  

  

Total current liabilities    171,633    233,866  
Deferred compensation and other retirement plans    135,884    139,558  
Other liabilities    19,978    19,919  

  

Total liabilities    327,495    393,343  
  

Stockholders’ equity:    
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 59,846 and 59,101 shares issued and 47,756 and 47,003 shares

outstanding, respectively    412,018    404,703  
Retained earnings    179,052    148,494  
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net    18,577    25,660  

  

Stockholders’ equity    609,647    578,857  
Less: notes receivable from stockholders    (515)   (520) 

  

Total stockholders’ equity    609,132    578,337  
  

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 936,627   $ 971,680  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

(unaudited)
 

   
Three Months Ended

October 31,   
Six Months Ended

October 31,  
   2011   2010   2011   2010  
   (in thousands, except per share data)  
Fee revenue   $200,136   $185,350   $406,467   $360,462  
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses    9,852    7,854    18,111    15,904  

  

Total revenue    209,988    193,204    424,578    376,366  
  

Compensation and benefits    131,481    127,555    268,852    247,763  
General and administrative expenses    34,189    27,363    68,962    55,978  
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses    15,436    13,237    28,571    25,336  
Depreciation and amortization    3,475    3,144    6,844    6,112  
Restructuring charges, net    —      2,130    —      2,130  

  

Total operating expenses    184,581    173,429    373,229    337,319  
  

Operating income    25,407    19,775    51,349    39,047  
Other (loss) income, net    (2,617)   2,915    (4,639)   1,414  
Interest expense, net    (389)   (1,258)   (970)   (2,066) 

  

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries    22,401    21,432    45,740    38,395  
Income tax provision    7,726    8,288    16,161    14,809  
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net    472    512    979    974  

  

Net income   $ 15,147   $ 13,656   $ 30,558   $ 24,560  
  

Earnings per common share:      
Basic   $ 0.33   $ 0.30   $ 0.66   $ 0.55  

  

Diluted   $ 0.32   $ 0.30   $ 0.65   $ 0.53  
  

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:      
Basic    46,499    45,130    46,234    44,886  

  

Diluted    47,114    45,918    47,151    46,061  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(unaudited)
 

   
Six Months Ended

October 31,  
   2011   2010  
Cash flows from operating activities:   (in thousands)  

Net income   $ 30,558   $ 24,560  
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization    6,844    6,112  
Stock-based compensation expense    6,597    7,806  
(Gain) loss on disposition of property and equipment    (103)   82  
Provision for doubtful accounts    3,969    4,274  
Gain on cash surrender value of life insurance policies    (1,175)   (2,982) 
Loss (gain) on marketable securities classified as trading    4,116    (1,832) 
Change in fair value of acquisition-related contingent consideration    (2,196)   (1,878) 
Deferred income taxes    1,531    5,685  

Change in other assets and liabilities:    
Deferred compensation    (3,674)   7,215  
Receivables    (20,374)   (44,286) 
Prepaid expenses    (1,917)   (4,774) 
Investment in unconsolidated subsidiaries    (979)   (974) 
Income taxes payable    2,145    2,165  
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    (61,489)   (7,723) 
Other    927    (1,141) 

  

Net cash used in operating activities    (35,220)   (7,691) 
  

Cash flows from investing activities:    
Purchase of property and equipment    (8,763)   (17,263) 
Purchase of marketable securities    (30,846)   (51,890) 
Proceeds from sales/maturities of marketable securities    22,850    17,383  
Payment of purchase price held back from previous acquisition    (800)   —    
Payment of contingent consideration from acquisitions    —      (1,995) 
Premiums on life insurance policies    (435)   (363) 
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment    125    —    
Dividends received from unconsolidated subsidiaries    140    591  

  

Net cash used in investing activities    (17,729)   (53,537) 
  

Cash flows from financing activities:    
Borrowings under life insurance policies    362    489  
Purchase of common stock    (4,098)   (13,390) 
Proceeds from exercise of warrants    —      2,983  
Proceeds from issuance of common stock upon exercise of employee stock options and in connection with an employee stock purchase plan    3,131    2,005  
Tax benefit (expense) from exercise of stock options    1,617    (226) 

  

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    1,012    (8,139) 
  

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents    (2,750)   1,252  
  

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (54,687)   (68,115) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    246,856    219,233  

  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $192,169   $151,118  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

October 31, 2011

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Nature of Business

Korn/Ferry International, a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), and its subsidiaries are engaged in the business of providing executive recruitment on a retained
basis, outsourced recruiting and leadership and talent consulting services. The Company’s worldwide network of 76 offices in 36 countries enables it to meet the needs of its
clients in all industries.

Basis of Consolidation and Presentation
The consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010 include the accounts of the Company and its wholly and majority

owned/controlled domestic and international subsidiaries. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The preparation of the
consolidated financial statements conform with United States (“U.S.”) generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) and prevailing practice within the industry. The
consolidated financial statements include all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring accruals and any other adjustments that management considers necessary for a fair
presentation of the results for these periods. These financial statements have been prepared consistently with the accounting policies described in the Company’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2011 (the “Annual Report”) and should be read together with the Annual Report.

Investments in affiliated companies, which are 50% or less owned and where the Company exercises significant influence over operations, are accounted for using the
equity method.

The Company considers events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date but before the financial statements are issued to provide additional evidence relative
to certain estimates or to identify matters that require additional disclosures.

Use of Estimates and Uncertainties
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported

amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates, and changes in estimates are reported in current operations. The most significant areas
that require management judgment are revenue recognition, deferred compensation, annual performance related compensation, evaluation of the carrying value of receivables,
marketable securities, goodwill and other intangible assets, fair value of contingent consideration and the recoverability of deferred income taxes.

Revenue Recognition
Substantially all professional fee revenue is derived from fees for professional services related to executive recruitment performed on a retained basis, middle-

management recruitment, recruitment process outsourcing and leadership and talent consulting services. Fee revenue from recruitment activities and middle-management
recruitment are generally one-third of the estimated first year cash compensation plus a percentage of the fee to cover indirect expenses. The Company generally bills clients in
three monthly installments commencing the month of client acceptance. Fees earned in excess of the initial contract amount are billed upon completion of the engagement,
which reflects the final actual compensation of the placed executive. Any services that are provided on a contingent basis are recognized once the contingency is fulfilled. Fee
revenue from leadership and talent consulting and recruitment process outsourcing services is recognized as earned.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
A provision is established for doubtful accounts through a charge to general and administrative expenses based on historical loss experience, assessment of the

collectability of specific accounts, as well as expectations of future collections
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KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

October 31, 2011
 
based upon trends and the type of work for which services are rendered. After all collection efforts have been exhausted, the Company reduces the allowance for doubtful
accounts for balances identified as uncollectible.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The Company considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Restricted Cash
The Company had $10.0 million of restricted cash at October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011 related to its existing credit facility (see Note 9), which is included in

investments and other assets in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

Marketable Securities
The Company classifies its marketable securities as either trading securities or available-for-sale. These investments are recorded at fair value and are classified as

marketable securities in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. Certain investments, which the Company may sell within the next twelve months, are carried as current
assets. Realized capital (losses) gains on marketable securities are determined by specific identification. Investments are made based on the Company’s investment policy,
which restricts the types of investments that can be made.

Trading securities consist of the Company’s investments which are held in trust to satisfy obligations under the Company’s deferred compensation plans (see Note 5).
The changes in fair values on trading securities are recorded in the accompanying consolidated statements of income in other (loss) income, net.

Available-for-sale securities consist of corporate bonds, U.S. Treasury and agency securities and commercial paper. The changes in fair values, net of applicable taxes,
are recorded as unrealized gains or losses as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income in stockholders’ equity. When, in the opinion of management, a decline
in the fair value of an investment below its cost or amortized cost is considered to be “other-than-temporary,” the investment’s cost or amortized cost is written-down to its fair
value and the amount written-down is recorded in the statement of income in other (loss) income, net. The determination of other-than-temporary decline includes, in addition to
other relevant factors, a presumption that if the market value is below cost by a significant amount for a period of time, a write-down may be necessary. The amount of any
write-down is determined by the difference between cost or amortized cost of the investment and its fair value at the time the other-than-temporary decline is identified. During
the three and six months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, no other-than-temporary impairment was recognized.

Business Acquisitions
Business acquisitions are accounted for under the purchase method by assigning the purchase price to tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The

results are included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements from the date of each respective acquisition. Assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at
their fair values and the excess of the purchase price over the amounts assigned is recorded as goodwill. Adjustments to fair value assessments are recorded to goodwill over the
purchase price allocation period (generally not longer than twelve months). Purchased intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over their estimated useful lives. Effective
May 1, 2009, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Codification 805, Business Acquisitions, which requires that acquisition-related transaction and restructuring costs
be charged to expense as incurred, and changes the recognition and measurement criteria for certain assets and liabilities including those arising from contingencies, contingent
consideration and bargain purchases for acquisitions completed after the adoption date. The Company applied this new guidance to its acquisition of Whitehead Mann and
SENSA Solution, Inc., which were acquired in fiscal 2010. During the six months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, the Company recorded a $2.2 million and $1.9 million
reduction in the estimated fair value of contingent consideration relating to a prior acquisition, respectively, as a component of general and administrative expenses.
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KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

October 31, 2011
 

Goodwill and Intangible Assets
Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of assets acquired. The goodwill impairment test compares the fair value of a reporting unit with

its carrying amount, including goodwill. If the carrying amount of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value, goodwill of the reporting unit would be considered impaired. To
measure the amount of the impairment loss, the implied fair value of a reporting unit’s goodwill is compared to the carrying amount of that goodwill. The implied fair value of
goodwill is determined in the same manner as the amount of goodwill recognized in a business combination. If the carrying amount of a reporting unit’s goodwill exceeds the
implied fair value of that goodwill, an impairment loss is recognized in an amount equal to that excess. For each of these tests, the fair value of each of the Company’s reporting
units was determined using a combination of valuation techniques, including a discounted cash flow methodology. Results of the annual impairment test performed as of
January 31, 2011, indicated that the fair value of each reporting unit exceeded its carrying amount. As a result, no impairment charge was recognized. There were no indications
of impairment as of April 30, 2011 and October 31, 2011.

Intangible assets primarily consist of customer lists, non-compete agreements, proprietary databases, intellectual property and trademarks and are recorded at the
estimated fair value at the date of acquisition and are amortized using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives of five to 24 years. For intangible assets subject to
amortization, an impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of the intangible assets is not recoverable and exceeds fair value. The carrying amount of the intangible
assets is considered not recoverable if it exceeds the sum of the undiscounted cash flows expected to result from use of the asset. As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011,
there were no indicators of impairment with respect to the Company’s intangible assets.

Compensation and Benefits Expense
Compensation and benefits expense in the accompanying consolidated statements of income consist of compensation and benefits paid to consultants (employees who

originate business), executive officers and administrative and support personnel. The most significant portions of this expense are salaries and the annual performance related
bonus paid to consultants. Compensation and benefits are recognized when incurred. Each quarter, management makes its best estimate of its annual performance related
bonuses, which requires management to, among other things, project annual consultant productivity (as measured by engagement fees billed and collected by that consultant),
Company performance including profitability, competitive forces and future economic conditions and their impact on the Company’s results. At the end of each fiscal year,
annual performance related bonuses take into account final individual consultant productivity, Company results including profitability, the achievement of strategic objectives
and the results of individual performance appraisals, and the current economic landscape. Management reevaluates the estimates up to the payment date, and any changes in the
estimate are reported in current operations.

The performance related bonus expense for the six months ended October 31, 2011 was $60.9 million, which was reduced by a change in the previous year’s estimate of
$1.2 million, resulting in bonus expense during the six months ended October 31, 2011 of $59.7 million, included in compensation and benefits expense in the consolidated
statement of income. The performance related bonus expense for the six months ended October 31, 2010 was $68.1 million, which was reduced by a change in the previous
year’s estimate of $2.0 million, resulting in bonus expense during the six months ended October 31, 2010 of $66.1 million, included in compensation and benefits expense in the
consolidated statement of income. During the three months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, the performance related bonus expense, included in compensation and benefits
expense, was $28.2 million and $34.1 million, respectively. No change in estimate was recorded in the three months ended October 31, 2011 or 2010. These annual
performance related bonuses are generally paid within twelve months following the fiscal year end, though the Company deferred $5.4 million of bonuses earned in fiscal 2010,
the payment of which was deferred due to economic conditions prevailing at the time, and will be paid in December 2011. Other expenses included in compensation and
benefits expense are due to changes in deferred compensation liabilities, changes in cash surrender value (“CSV”) of company owned life insurance (“COLI”) contracts,
amortization of stock compensation awards, payroll taxes and employee insurance benefits.
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KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

October 31, 2011
 

Restructuring Charges
The Company accounts for its restructuring charges as a liability when the costs are incurred and record such charges at fair value. Changes in the estimates of the

restructuring charges are recorded in the period the change is determined.

Stock-Based Compensation
The Company has employee compensation plans under which various types of stock-based instruments are granted. These instruments, principally include stock options,

stock appreciation rights (“SARs”), restricted stock and an Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”). The Company recognizes compensation expense related to restricted stock
and SARs and the estimated fair value of stock options and stock purchases under the ESPP.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The Company measures the fair values of its financial instruments in accordance with accounting guidance that defines fair value, provides guidance for measuring fair

value and requires certain disclosures. The guidance also discusses valuation techniques, such as the market approach (comparable market prices), the income approach (present
value of future income or cash flow) and the cost approach (cost to replace the service capacity of an asset or replacement cost). The guidance establishes a fair value hierarchy
that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three broad levels. The following is a brief description of those three levels:
 

 •  Level 1: Observable inputs such as quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or
liabilities.

 

 •  Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or
liabilities in active markets and quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active.

 

 •  Level 3: Unobservable inputs that reflect the reporting entity’s own assumptions.

As of October 31, 2011, the Company held certain assets that are required to be measured at fair value on a recurring basis. These included cash equivalents and
marketable securities. The carrying amount of cash, cash equivalents and accounts receivable approximates fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments. The fair
values of marketable securities classified as trading, are obtained from quoted market prices and the fair values of marketable securities classified as available-for-sale, are
obtained from a third party, which are based on quoted prices or market prices for similar assets.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards
In May 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued amendments to the fair value accounting guidance. The amendments limit the highest and best

use to measure non-financial assets and include criteria for applying the fair value measurement principles to portfolios of financial instruments. The new guidance also
prescribes enhanced financial statement disclosures for Level 3 fair value measurements. The new guidance will be effective for the Company beginning February 1, 2012. The
adoption of these amendments will not have an impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

In June 2011, the FASB issued guidance on the presentation of comprehensive income in the financial statements. The new guidance eliminates the option to present
other comprehensive income and its components as part of the statement of changes in stockholders’ equity. Instead, it will require the Company to present either a continuous
statement of net income and other comprehensive income, or in two separate but consecutive statements. The new guidance will be effective for the Company beginning May 1,
2012. Adoption of this new guidance, which involves disclosures only, will not have an impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.
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KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

October 31, 2011
 

In September 2011, the FASB issued amendments to the goodwill impairment testing guidance to allow an entity the option to first assess qualitative factors to determine
whether performing the current two-step process is necessary. Under the new option, the calculation of the reporting unit’s fair value is not required unless, as a result of the
qualitative assessment, it is more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit is less than the unit’s carrying amount. This guidance is effective for fiscal years and
interim periods beginning after December 15, 2011 with early adoption permitted. The Company performs its annual goodwill impairment testing in January of each fiscal year,
and the new guidance will be considered at this time. The Company does not expect the new guidance to impact its financial position or results of operations.

2. Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per common share was computed by dividing net earnings attributable to common stockholders by the weighted-average number of common shares

outstanding. Diluted earnings per common share reflects the potential dilution that would occur if all in-the-money outstanding options or other contracts to issue common stock
were exercised or converted and was computed by dividing net earnings attributable to common stockholders by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
plus dilutive common equivalent shares. During the three and six months ended October 31, 2011, SARs and options to purchase 0.7 million shares and 0.4 million shares,
respectively, were outstanding but not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share because they were anti-dilutive. During both the three months and six months
ended October 31, 2010, SARs and options to purchase 1.1 million shares were outstanding but not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share because they were
anti-dilutive.

The following table summarizes basic and diluted earnings per share calculations:
 

   
Three Months Ended

October 31,    
Six Months Ended

October 31,  
   2011    2010    2011    2010  
   (in thousands, except per share data)  
Net earnings attributable to common stockholders   $15,147    $13,656    $30,558    $24,560  

        

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:         
Basic weighted-average number of common shares outstanding    46,499     45,130     46,234     44,886  
Effect of dilutive securities:         

Restricted stock    392     459     573     842  
Stock options    219     328     329     326  
ESPP    4     1     15     7  

        

Diluted weighted-average number of common shares outstanding    47,114     45,918     47,151     46,061  
        

Net earnings per common share:         
Basic earnings per share   $ 0.33    $ 0.30    $ 0.66    $ 0.55  

        

Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.32    $ 0.30    $ 0.65    $ 0.53  
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KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

October 31, 2011
 
3. Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income is comprised of net income and all changes to stockholders’ equity, except those changes resulting from investments by stockholders (changes in
paid in capital) and distributions to stockholders (dividends).

Total comprehensive income is as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

October 31,    
Six Months Ended

October 31,  
   2011   2010    2011   2010  
   (in thousands)  
Net income   $15,147   $13,656    $30,558   $24,560  
Foreign currency translation adjustments    (6,167)   7,758     (6,994)   3,974  
Unrealized (losses) gains on marketable securities, net of taxes    (142)   42     (89)   41  

    

Comprehensive income   $ 8,838   $21,456    $23,475   $28,575  
    

The components of accumulated other comprehensive income were as follows:
 

   
October 31,

2011   
April 30,

2011  
   (in thousands)  
Foreign currency translation adjustments   $ 28,645   $ 35,639  
Defined benefit pension adjustments, net of taxes    (10,014)   (10,014) 
Unrealized (losses) gains on marketable securities, net of taxes    (54)   35  

  

Accumulated other comprehensive income   $ 18,577   $ 25,660  
  

4. Employee Stock Plans
Stock-Based Compensation

The following table summarizes the components of stock-based compensation expense recognized in the Company’s consolidated statements of income for the periods
indicated:
 

   
Three Months Ended

October 31,   
Six Months Ended

October 31,  
   2011   2010   2011   2010  
   (in thousands)  
Restricted stock   $ 3,137   $ 3,588   $ 5,921   $ 7,152  
Stock options and SARs    187    311    445    447  
ESPP    103    92    231    207  

  

Total stock-based compensation expense, pre-tax    3,427    3,991    6,597    7,806  
Tax benefit from stock-based compensation expense    (1,182)   (1,457)   (2,328)   (2,849) 

  

Total stock-based compensation expense, net of tax   $ 2,245   $ 2,534   $ 4,269   $ 4,957  
  

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option valuation model to estimate the grant date fair value of employee stock options. The expected volatility reflects
consideration of the historical volatility in the Company’s publicly traded instruments during the period the option is granted. The Company believes historical volatility in these
instruments is more indicative of expected future volatility than the implied volatility in the price of the Company’s common stock. The expected life of each option is estimated
using historical data. The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury zero-coupon issue with a remaining term approximating the expected term of the option. The
Company uses historical data to estimate forfeiture rates applied to the gross amount of expense determined using the option valuation model.
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The weighted-average assumptions used to estimate the fair value of each employee stock option and SARs were as follows:
 

   
Six Months Ended

October  31,  
   2011   2010  
Expected volatility    47.07%   47.67% 
Risk-free interest rate    1.47%   1.83% 
Expected option life (in years)    5.00    5.00  
Expected dividend yield    0.00%   0.00% 

The Black-Scholes option pricing model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options. The assumptions used in option valuation models are highly
subjective, particularly the expected stock price volatility of the underlying stock.

Stock Incentive Plans
The Korn/Ferry International 2008 Stock Incentive Plan, as amended (the “2008 Plan”) made available an additional 2,360,000 shares of the Company’s common stock

for stock-based compensation awards. The 2008 Plan provides for the grant of awards to eligible participants. Such awards are designated as either nonqualified or incentive
stock options, SARs, restricted stock and restricted stock units, any of which may be performance-based, and incentive bonuses, which may be paid in cash or a combination
thereof.

Stock Options and SARs
Stock options and SARs transactions under the Company’s stock incentive plans were as follows:

 
   Six Months Ended October 31, 2011  

   Options  

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price    

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Life (In Years)   

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value  
   (in thousands, except per share data)  
Outstanding, April 30, 2011    1,833   $ 13.78      

Granted    48   $ 22.71      
Exercised    (118)  $ 14.60      
Forfeited/expired.    (75)  $ 16.38      

      

Outstanding, October 31, 2011    1,688   $ 13.84     3.59    $ 5,666  
      

Exercisable, October 31, 2011    1,202   $ 14.05     2.92    $ 4,010  
      

As of October 31, 2011, there was $2.4 million of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested awards of stock options and SARs. That cost is expected to
be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.3 years. For stock option awards subject to graded vesting, the Company recognizes the total compensation cost on a straight-
line basis over the service period for the entire award.

Additional information pertaining to stock options and SARs:
 

   
Three Months  Ended

October 31,    
Six Months Ended

October  31,  
   2011    2010    2011    2010  
   (in thousands, except per share data)  
Weighted-average fair value of stock options granted   $—      $6.86    $ 9.61    $ 6.05  
Total fair value of stock options and SARs vested   $ 78    $ 71    $ 894    $ 615  
Total intrinsic value of stock options exercised   $ 11    $ 509    $ 859    $ 685  
Total intrinsic value of SARs paid   $—      $ 67    $ 11    $ 67  
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Restricted Stock
The Company grants time-based restricted stock to executive officers and other senior employees generally vesting over a three to four year period. Time-based

restricted stock is granted at a price equal to fair value, which is determined based on the closing price of the Company’s common stock on the grant date. The Company also
grants market-based restricted stock to executive officers and other senior employees. These market-based shares vest after three years depending upon the Company’s total
stockholder return over the three-year performance period relative to other companies in its selected peer group. The fair value of these market-based restricted stock awards
was determined by a third-party valuation using extensive market data. Employees may receive restricted stock annually in conjunction with the Company’s performance
review as well as upon commencement of employment.

Restricted stock activity during the six months ended October 31, 2011, is summarized below:
 

   Shares   

Weighted-
Average Grant
Date Fair Value  

   (in thousands, except per share data)  
Non-vested, April 30, 2011    2,007   $ 8.64  

Granted    624   $ 21.96  
Vested    (743)  $ 7.97  
Forfeited/expired.    (71)  $ 16.59  

  

Non-vested, October 31, 2011    1,817   $ 13.17  
  

As of October 31, 2011, there was $23.9 million of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested awards of restricted stock, which is expected to be
recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.2 years. For restricted stock awards subject to graded vesting, the Company recognizes the total compensation cost on a straight-
line basis over the service period for the entire award. During the three and six months ended October 31, 2011, 6,292 shares and 182,950 shares of restricted stock totaling $0.1
million and $4.1 million, respectively, were repurchased by the Company, at the option of the employee, to pay for taxes related to vesting of restricted stock. During the three
and six months ended October 31, 2010, 9,044 shares and 190,991 shares of restricted stock totaling $0.1 million and $2.7 million, respectively, were repurchased by the
Company at the option of the employee to pay for taxes related to vesting of restricted stock.

Employee Stock Purchase Plan
The Company has an ESPP that, in accordance with Section 423 of the Internal Revenue Code, allows eligible employees to authorize payroll deductions of up to 15%

of their salary, or $25,000 annually, to purchase shares of the Company’s common stock at 85% of the fair market price of the common stock on the last day of the enrollment
period. The maximum number of shares of common stock reserved for ESPP issuance is 3.0 million shares, subject to adjustment for certain changes in the Company’s capital
structure and other extraordinary events. At the Company’s 2011 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, held on September 28, 2011, the Company’s stockholders approved an
amendment and restatement of the ESPP, which among other things, increased the maximum number of shares reserved for issuance thereunder from 1.5 million shares to
3.0 million shares. During the six months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, employees purchased 76,909 shares at $18.69 per share and 108,425 shares at $11.82 per share,
respectively. No shares were purchased in the three months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010. At October 31, 2011, the ESPP had approximately 0.1 million shares available
for future issuance.

Common Stock
During the three and six months ended October 31, 2011, the Company issued 2,500 shares and 116,186 shares of common stock, respectively, as a result of the exercise

of stock options. During the three and six months ended October 31, 2010, the Company issued 66,309 shares and 93,077 shares of common stock, respectively, as a result of
the exercise of stock options.
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During the three and six months ended October 31, 2010, the Company repurchased 157,425 shares of the Company’s common stock for $2.1 million and 724,064
shares for $10.6 million, respectively. No shares were repurchased during the three and six months ended October 31, 2011 other than to satisfy tax withholding requirements
upon the vesting of restricted stock as described above.

In June 2002, the Company issued warrants to purchase 274,207 shares of its common stock at an exercise price of $11.94, subject to anti-dilution provisions. During the
six months ended October 31, 2010, these warrants were exercised for 274,207 shares of common stock in exchange for $3.0 million in cash.

5. Marketable Securities
As of October 31, 2011, marketable securities consisted of the following:

 

   Trading   
Available-for-

Sale (2)   Total  
   (in thousands)  
Mutual funds (1)   $78,432   $ —     $ 78,432  
Corporate bonds    —      45,090    45,090  
U.S. Treasury and agency securities    —      2,419    2,419  

  

Total    78,432    47,509    125,941  
Less: current portion of marketable securities    (6,095)   (19,809)   (25,904) 

  

Non-current marketable securities   $72,337   $ 27,700   $100,037  
  

As of April 30, 2011, marketable securities consisted of the following:
 

   Trading   
Available-for-

Sale (2)   Total  
   (in thousands)  
Mutual funds (1)   $71,363   $ —     $ 71,363  
Corporate bonds    —      40,444    40,444  
U.S. Treasury and agency securities    —      9,424    9,424  
Commercial paper    —      1,000    1,000  

  

Total    71,363    50,868    122,231  
Less: current portion of marketable securities    (5,081)   (15,787)   (20,868) 

  

Non-current marketable securities   $66,282   $ 35,081   $101,363  
  

 
(1) These investments are held in trust for settlement of the Company’s obligations under certain of its deferred compensation plans with $6.1 million and $5.1 million

classified as current assets as of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, respectively (see Note 7).
 

(2) These securities represent excess cash invested, under our investment policy, with a professional money manager.

The amortized cost and fair values of marketable securities classified as available-for-sale investments were as follows:
 

   October 31, 2011  

   
Amortized

Cost    

Gross
Unrealized

Gains    

Gross
Unrealized
Losses (1)   

Estimated
Fair Value 

   (in thousands)  
Corporate bonds   $ 45,186    $ 70    $ (166)  $ 45,090  
U.S. Treasury and agency securities    2,415     4     —      2,419  

      

Total   $ 47,601    $ 74    $ (166)  $ 47,509  
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   April 30, 2011  

   
Amortized

Cost    

Gross
Unrealized

Gains    

Gross
Unrealized
Losses (1)   

Estimated
Fair Value 

   (in thousands)  
Corporate bonds   $ 40,369    $ 107    $ (32)  $ 40,444  
U.S. Treasury and agency securities    9,427     10     (13)   9,424  
Commercial paper    1,000     —       —      1,000  

      

Total   $ 50,796    $ 117    $ (45)  $ 50,868  
      

 
(1) There are no marketable securities that have been in a continuous unrealized loss position for 12 months or more.

Investments in marketable securities are made based on the Company’s investment policy, which restricts the types of investments that can be made. As of October 31,
2011 and April 30, 2011, the Company’s investments associated with cash equivalents, including restricted cash, consist of money market funds for which market prices are
readily available. As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, the Company’s investments in marketable securities classified as trading consist of mutual funds for which market
prices are readily available. As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, marketable securities classified as available-for-sale consist of corporate bonds and U.S. Treasury and
agency securities and as of April 30, 2011 also includes commercial paper, all for which market prices for similar assets are readily available. As of October 31, 2011, available
for sale marketable securities have maturities ranging from one month to 2.3 years.

As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, the Company’s marketable securities included $78.4 million (net of gross unrealized gains of $1.1 million and gross
unrealized losses of $1.6 million) and $71.4 million (net of gross unrealized gains of $6.8 million and gross unrealized losses of $0.1 million), respectively, held in trust for
settlement of the Company’s obligations under certain of its deferred compensation plans, of which $72.3 million and $66.3 million, respectively, are classified as non-current.
The Company’s obligations for which these assets were held in trust totaled $78.7 million and $72.1 million as of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, respectively.

The following table represents the Company’s fair value hierarchy for financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis:
 

   October 31, 2011  
   Total    Level 1    Level 2    Level 3 
   (in thousands)  
Cash equivalents, including restricted cash   $ 56,856    $ 56,856    $ —      $ —    
Mutual funds    78,432     78,432     —       —    
Corporate bonds    45,090     —       45,090     —    
U.S. Treasury and agency securities    2,419     —       2,419     —    

        

Total   $182,797    $135,288    $47,509    $ —    
        

   April 30, 2011  
   Total    Level 1    Level 2    Level 3 
   (in thousands)  
Cash equivalents, including restricted cash   $120,840    $120,840    $ —      $ —    
Mutual funds    71,363     71,363     —       —    
Corporate bonds    40,444     —       40,444     —    
U.S. Treasury and agency securities    9,424     —       9,424     —    
Commercial paper    1,000     —       1,000     —    

        

Total   $243,071    $192,203    $50,868    $ —    
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The following table presents the Company’s assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) during the periods
indicated:
 

   Three Months Ended    Six Months Ended  
   October 31,    October 31,  
Auction Rate Securities   2011    2010    2011    2010  
   (in thousands)  
Balance, beginning of period   $ —      $ —      $—      $ 8,200  
Auction rate securities put option    —       —       —       (745) 
Realized gain included in operations    —       —       —       745  
Sale of securities    —       —       —       (8,200) 

        

Balance, end of period   $ —      $ —      $—      $ —    
        

6. Restructuring Liability
Changes in the restructuring liability during the three months ended October 31, 2011 are as follows:

 
   Severance  Facilities  Total  
   (in thousands)  
Liability as of July 31, 2011   $ 714   $ 3,106   $3,820  

Reductions for cash payments    (76)   (604)   (680) 
Exchange rate fluctuations    1    (65)   (64) 

  

Liability as of October 31, 2011   $ 639   $ 2,437   $3,076  
  

Changes in the restructuring liability during the six months ended October 31, 2011 are as follows:
 

   Severance  Facilities   Total  
   (in thousands)  
Liability as of April 30, 2011   $ 978   $ 3,943   $ 4,921  

Reductions for cash payments    (331)   (1,376)   (1,707) 
Exchange rate fluctuations    (8)   (130)   (138) 

  

Liability as of October 31, 2011   $ 639   $ 2,437   $ 3,076  
  

As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, the restructuring liability is included in the current portion of other accrued liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet,
except for $1.3 million and $2.1 million, respectively, of facilities costs which primarily relate to commitments under operating leases, net of sublease income, which are
included in other long-term liabilities and will be paid over the next seven years.

The restructuring liability by segment is summarized below:
 

   October 31, 2011  
   Severance   Facilities   Total  
Executive Recruitment   (in thousands)  

North America   $ —      $ 74    $ 74  
Europe, Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”)    525     1,326     1,851  
Asia Pacific    —       84     84  
South America    107     —       107  

      

Total Executive Recruitment    632     1,484     2,116  
Futurestep    7     953     960  

      

Liability as of October 31, 2011   $ 639    $ 2,437    $3,076  
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   April 30, 2011  
   Severance   Facilities   Total  
Executive Recruitment   (in thousands)  

North America   $ —      $ 91    $ 91  
EMEA    857     2,312     3,169  
Asia Pacific    —       328     328  
South America    114     —       114  

      

Total Executive Recruitment    971     2,731     3,702  
Futurestep    7     1,212     1,219  

      

Liability as of April 30, 2011   $ 978    $ 3,943    $4,921  
      

7. Deferred Compensation and Retirement Plans
The Company has several deferred compensation and retirement plans for eligible consultants and vice-presidents that provide defined benefits to participants based on

the deferral of current compensation or contributions made by the Company subject to vesting and retirement or termination provisions.

The components of net periodic benefit costs are as follows:
 

   
Three Months  Ended

October 31,    
Six Months Ended

October 31,  
   2011    2010    2011    2010  
   (in thousands)  
Service cost   $ —      $ 34    $ —      $ 68  
Interest cost    884     925     1,768     1,850  
Amortization of actuarial loss    355     105     710     210  

        

Net periodic benefit costs   $1,239    $1,064    $2,478    $2,128  
        

The Company has an Executive Capital Accumulation Plan (“ECAP”), which is intended to provide certain employees an opportunity to defer salary and/or bonus on a
pre-tax basis or make an after-tax contribution. The Company made contributions to the ECAP during the three months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, of $3.0 million and
$0.1 million, respectively. The Company made contributions to the ECAP during the six months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, of $15.3 million and $0.4 million,
respectively. Participants generally vest in Company contributions over a four year period. The ECAP is accounted for whereby the changes in the fair value of the vested
amounts owed to the participants are adjusted with a corresponding charge (or credit) to compensation and benefits costs. During the three and six months ended October 31,
2011, deferred compensation liability decreased; therefore, the Company recognized a reduction in compensation expenses of $2.3 million and $3.6 million, respectively.
During the three and six months ended October 31, 2010, deferred compensation liability increased; therefore the Company recognized compensation expenses of $2.5 million
and $1.3 million, respectively.
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8. Business Segments

The Company operates in two global business segments; Executive Recruitment and Futurestep. The Executive Recruitment segment focuses on recruiting board-level,
chief executive and other senior executive positions for clients predominantly in the consumer, financial services, industrial, life sciences/healthcare provider and technology
industries and provides other related talent management services. Futurestep creates customized, flexible talent acquisition solutions to meet specific workforce needs of
organizations around the world. Their portfolio of services includes recruitment process outsourcing, talent acquisition and management consulting services, project-based
recruitment, mid-level recruitment and interim professionals. The Executive Recruitment business segment is managed by geographic regional leaders. Futurestep’s worldwide
operations are managed by the Chief Executive Officer of Futurestep. The Executive Recruitment geographic regional leaders and the Chief Executive Officer of Futurestep
report directly to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The Company also operates a Corporate segment to record global expenses of the Company.

Financial highlights by business segment are as follows:
 
   Three Months Ended October 31, 2011  
   Executive Recruitment             

   
North

America    EMEA    Asia Pacific   
South

America    Subtotal    Futurestep   Corporate (1)  Consolidated 
   (in thousands)  
Fee revenue   $ 97,511    $40,269    $ 25,266    $ 8,506    $171,552    $ 28,584    $ —     $ 200,136  
Total revenue   $103,418    $41,660    $ 25,894    $ 8,688    $179,660    $ 30,328    $ —     $ 209,988  
Operating income (loss)   $ 25,697    $ 5,483    $ 3,771    $ 1,950    $ 36,901    $ 2,265    $ (13,759)  $ 25,407  

   Three Months Ended October 31, 2010  
   Executive Recruitment             

   
North

America    EMEA    Asia Pacific   
South

America    Subtotal    Futurestep   Corporate (1)  Consolidated 
   (in thousands)  
Fee revenue   $ 94,066    $37,424    $ 24,098    $ 8,478    $164,066    $ 21,284    $ —     $ 185,350  
Total revenue   $ 98,703    $38,628    $ 24,510    $ 8,633    $170,474    $ 22,730    $ —     $ 193,204  
Operating income (loss)   $ 19,595    $ 84    $ 1,561    $ 2,698    $ 23,938    $ 1,183    $ (5,346)  $ 19,775  

   Six Months Ended October 31, 2011  
   Executive Recruitment             

   
North

America    EMEA    Asia Pacific   
South

America    Subtotal    Futurestep   Corporate (1)  Consolidated 
   (in thousands)  
Fee revenue   $195,936    $83,511    $ 50,941    $17,297    $347,685    $ 58,782    $ —     $ 406,467  
Total revenue   $206,604    $86,186    $ 52,105    $17,685    $362,580    $ 61,998    $ —     $ 424,578  
Operating income (loss)   $ 49,723    $10,827    $ 7,705    $ 4,233    $ 72,488    $ 4,571    $ (25,710)  $ 51,349  

   Six Months Ended October 31, 2010  
   Executive Recruitment             

   
North

America    EMEA    Asia Pacific   
South

America    Subtotal    Futurestep   Corporate (1)  Consolidated 
   (in thousands)  
Fee revenue   $184,041    $73,692    $ 45,240    $15,964    $318,937    $ 41,525    $ —     $ 360,462  
Total revenue   $193,768    $75,766    $ 46,113    $16,251    $331,898    $ 44,468    $ —     $ 376,366  
Operating income (loss)   $ 39,270    $ 3,137    $ 4,630    $ 4,577    $ 51,614    $ 2,172    $ (14,739)  $ 39,047  
 
(1) The Company recorded an adjustment to the fair value of contingent consideration for a prior acquisition, of $2.2 million and $1.9 million during the three and six months

ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.
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9. Long-Term Debt

The Company’s Senior Secured Revolving Facility (the “Facility”) provides for an aggregate availability up to $50 million with a $10 million sub-limit for letters of
credit, subject to satisfaction of borrowing base requirements based on eligible domestic and foreign accounts receivable. The facility matures on March 14, 2014 and prior to
each anniversary date, the Company can request one-year extensions, subject to lender consent. Borrowings under the Facility bear interest, at the election of the Company, at
the London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) plus applicable margin or the base rate plus applicable margin. The base rate is the highest of (i) the published prime rate,
(ii) the federal funds rate plus 0.50%, or (iii) one month LIBOR plus 2.0%. The applicable margin is based on a percentage per annum determined in accordance with a
specified pricing grid based on (a) the total funded debt ratio of the Company and (b) with respect to LIBOR loans, whether such LIBOR loans are cash collateralized. For cash
collateralized LIBOR loans, the applicable margin will range from 0.65% to 3.15% per annum. For LIBOR loans that are not cash collateralized and for based rate loans, the
applicable margin will range from 1.50% to 4.50% per annum (if using LIBOR) and from 1.50% to 4.75% per annum (if using base rate). The Company pays quarterly
commitment fees of 0.25% to 0.50% on the Facility’s unused commitments based on the Company’s leverage ratio. The Facility is secured by substantially all of the assets of
the Company’s domestic subsidiaries and 65% of the equity interest in all the first tier foreign subsidiaries. The financial covenants include a maximum consolidated leverage
ratio, a minimum consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio and a minimum $30 million in unrestricted cash and/or marketable securities after taking into account the accrual for
employee compensation and benefits.

As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, the Company had no borrowings under its Facility; however, the Company is required to maintain $10.0 million on account
with the lender, which provides collateral for the standby letters of credit and potential future borrowings. This amount is included in long-term investments and other assets in
the consolidated balance sheets as of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011. At October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, there was $2.9 million of standby letters of credit issued
under this Facility.
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 Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Forward-looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q may contain certain statements that we believe are, or may be considered to be, “forward-looking” statements, within the meaning
of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These forward-looking statements generally can be identified by use of
statements that include phrases such as “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “plan,” “foresee,” “may,” “will,” “likely,” “estimates,” “potential,” “continue” or
other similar words or phrases. Similarly, statements that describe our objectives, plans or goals also are forward-looking statements. All of these forward-looking statements
are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. The principal
risk factors that could cause actual performance and future actions to differ materially from the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, dependence on
attracting and retaining qualified and experienced consultants, maintaining our brand name and professional reputation, potential legal liability and regulatory developments,
portability of client relationships, global and local political or economic developments in or affecting countries where we have operations, currency fluctuations in our
international operations, risks related to growth, restrictions imposed by off-limits agreements, competition, reliance on information processing systems, our ability to enhance
and develop new technology, employment liability risk, an impairment in the carrying value of goodwill and other intangible assets, deferred tax assets that we may not be able
to use, our ability to develop new products and services, alignment of our cost structure to our growth, risks related to the integration of recently acquired businesses and the
matters disclosed under the heading “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Exchange Act reports, including Item 1A of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended April 30, 2011 (“Form 10-K”). Readers are urged to consider these factors carefully in evaluating the forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements
included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are made only as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and we undertake no obligation to publicly update these
forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances.

The following presentation of management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read together with our consolidated
financial statements and related notes included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Executive Summary
Korn/Ferry International (referred to herein as the “Company,” “Korn/Ferry,” or in the first person notations “we,” “our,” and “us”) is a premier global provider of talent

management solutions that helps clients to attract, deploy, develop and reward their talent. We are the premier provider of executive recruitment, leadership and talent consulting
and talent acquisition solutions, with the broadest global presence in the recruitment industry. Our services include Executive Recruitment, middle-management recruitment
(through Futurestep), Recruitment Process Outsourcing (“RPO”), Leadership and Talent Consulting (“LTC”) and executive coaching. Approximately 72% of the executive
recruitment searches we performed in fiscal 2011 were for board level, chief executive and other senior executive and general management positions. Our 4,736 clients in fiscal
2011 included many of the world’s largest and most prestigious public and private companies, including approximately 47% of the FORTUNE 500, middle market and
emerging growth companies, as well as government and nonprofit organizations. We have built strong client loyalty, with 78% of the executive recruitment assignments
performed during fiscal 2011 having been on behalf of clients for whom we had conducted assignments in the previous three fiscal years.

In an effort to maintain our long-term strategy of being the leading provider of talent management solutions, our strategic focus for fiscal 2012 centers upon enhancing
the integration of our multi-service strategy. We plan to continue to address areas of increasing client demand, including RPO and LTC. We further plan to explore new
products and services, continue to pursue a disciplined acquisition strategy, enhance our technology and processes and aggressively leverage our brand through thought
leadership and intellectual capital projects as a means of delivering world-class service to our clients.

Fee revenue increased $14.8 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 to $200.2 million compared to $185.4 million in the three months ended October 31,
2010, with increases in fee revenue in all regions of Executive Recruitment and Futurestep. The North America region in Futurestep experienced the largest dollar increase in fee
revenue, increasing by 47% from $8.3 million in the three months ended October 31, 2010 to $12.2 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011.
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During the three months ended October 31, 2011, we recorded consolidated operating income of $25.4 million with Executive Recruitment and Futurestep segments
contributing $36.8 million and $2.3 million, respectively, offset by corporate expenses of $13.7 million. This represents an increase of $5.6 million in the three months ended
October 31, 2011, from operating income of $19.8 million in the three months ended October 31, 2010.

Our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities decreased by $51.0 million, or 14%, to $318.1 million at October 31, 2011 compared to $369.1 million at April 30,
2011, mainly due to the payment of bonuses earned in fiscal 2011, partially offset by cash provided by operations. As of October 31, 2011, we held marketable securities to
settle obligations under our Executive Capital Accumulation Plan (“ECAP”) with a cost value of $78.9 million and a fair value of $78.4 million. Our working capital increased
by $31.4 million to $239.1 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011. We believe that cash on hand and funds from operations will be sufficient to meet our anticipated
working capital, capital expenditures and general corporate requirements in the next twelve months. We had neither long-term debt nor any outstanding borrowings under our
credit facility at October 31, 2011 or April 30, 2011. Under our credit facility, we are required to maintain $10.0 million on account with the lender, to provide collateral for the
standby letters of credit and potential future borrowings. As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, we had $2.9 million of standby letters of credit issued under our credit
facility.

Critical Accounting Policies
The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based on our unaudited consolidated financial statements. Preparation of

this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of our financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates
and assumptions and changes in the estimates are reported in current operations. In preparing our interim consolidated financial statements and accounting for the underlying
transactions and balances, we apply our accounting policies as disclosed in the notes to our consolidated financial statements. We consider the policies related to revenue
recognition, annual incentive compensation, deferred compensation, marketable securities and the carrying values of goodwill, intangible assets and deferred income taxes as
critical to an understanding of our interim consolidated financial statements because their application places the most significant demands on management’s judgment. Specific
risks for these critical accounting policies are described in our Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. There have been no material changes in our
critical accounting policies since fiscal 2011.

Results of Operations
The following table summarizes the results of our operations as a percentage of fee revenue:

 

   
Three Months  Ended

October 31,   
Six Months Ended

October  31,  
   2011   2010   2011   2010  
Fee revenue    100.0%   100.0%   100.0%   100.0% 
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses    4.9    4.2    4.5    4.4  

  

Total revenue    104.9    104.2    104.5    104.4  
Compensation and benefits    65.7    68.8    66.1    68.8  
General and administrative expenses    17.1    14.8    17.0    15.5  
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses    7.7    7.1    7.1    7.0  
Depreciation and amortization    1.7    1.7    1.7    1.7  
Restructuring charges, net    —      1.1    —      0.6  

  

Operating income    12.7    10.7    12.6    10.8  
  

Net income    7.6%   7.4%   7.5%   6.8% 
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The following tables summarize the results of our operations by business segment:
 
  Three Months Ended October 31,   Six Months Ended October 31,  
  2011   2010   2011   2010  
  Dollars   %   Dollars   %   Dollars   %   Dollars   %  
Fee revenue  (dollars in thousands)  
Executive recruitment:         

North America  $ 97,511    48.7%  $ 94,066    50.8%  $195,936    48.2%  $184,041    51.1% 
EMEA   40,269    20.1    37,424    20.2    83,511    20.5    73,692    20.4  
Asia Pacific   25,266    12.6    24,098    13.0    50,941    12.5    45,240    12.6  
South America   8,506    4.3    8,478    4.5    17,297    4.3    15,964    4.4  

Total executive recruitment   171,552    85.7    164,066    88.5    347,685    85.5    318,937    88.5  
Futurestep   28,584    14.3    21,284    11.5    58,782    14.5    41,525    11.5  

Total fee revenue   200,136    100.0%   185,350    100.0%   406,467    100.0%   360,462    100.0% 
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expense   9,852     7,854     18,111     15,904   

Total revenue  $209,988    $193,204    $424,578    $376,366   

  Three Months Ended October 31,   Six Months Ended October 31,  
  2011   2010   2011   2010  
  Dollars   Margin (1)  Dollars   Margin (1)  Dollars   Margin (1)  Dollars   Margin (1) 
Operating income  (dollars in thousands)  
Executive recruitment:         

North America  $ 25,697    26.4%  $ 19,595    20.8%  $ 49,723    25.4%  $ 39,270    21.3% 
EMEA   5,483    13.6    84    0.2    10,827    13.0    3,137    4.3  
Asia Pacific   3,771    14.9    1,561    6.5    7,705    15.1    4,630    10.2  
South America   1,950    22.9    2,698    31.8    4,233    24.5    4,577    28.7  

Total executive recruitment   36,901    21.5    23,938    14.6    72,488    20.8    51,614    16.2  
Futurestep   2,265    7.9    1,183    5.6    4,571    7.8    2,172    5.2  
Corporate   (13,759)   —      (5,346)   —      (25,710)   —      (14,739)   —    

Total operating income  $ 25,407    12.7%  $ 19,775    10.7%  $ 51,349    12.6%  $ 39,047    10.8% 
 
(1) Margin is calculated as a percentage of fee revenue by business segment.

Three Months Ended October 31, 2011 Compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2010
Fee Revenue

Fee Revenue. Fee revenue increased $14.8 million, or 8%, to $200.2 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $185.4 million in the three months
ended October 31, 2010. The increase in fee revenue was primarily attributable to a 10% increase in the number of engagements billed during the three months ended
October 31, 2011 as compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010 partially offset by a 2% decrease in the weighted-average fees billed per engagement during the same
period. Weighted-average fees billed are impacted by fluctuating foreign currencies and the mix of engagements by segment and in the current quarter was driven by growth in
Futurestep which has lower average fees than Executive Recruitment. Exchange rates favorably impacted fee revenues by $5.6 million in the three months ended October 31,
2011.

Executive Recruitment. Executive recruitment reported fee revenue of $171.6 million, an increase of $7.5 million, or 5%, in the three months ended October 31, 2011
compared to $164.1 million in the three months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in executive recruitment fee revenue was mainly due to a 14% increase in the number of
executive recruitment engagements billed in the three months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010 offset by an 8% decrease in the
weighted-average fees billed per engagement during the same period. Weighted-average fees
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billed are impacted by the mix of engagements by region and fluctuating foreign currencies. The decrease in weighted-average fee per engagement was due to strong growth in
leadership and talent consulting services, which have lower average fees per engagement. Exchange rates favorably impacted fee revenues by $4.5 million in the three months
ended October 31, 2011.

North America reported fee revenue of $97.5 million, an increase of $3.4 million, or 4%, in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $94.1 million in the
three months ended October 31, 2010. North America’s increase in fee revenue is primarily due to an 18% increase in the number of engagements billed during the three
months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010, offset by a decrease of 12% in the weighted-average fees billed per engagement in the
region during the same period. The decrease in weighted-average fee per engagement was due to strong growth in leadership and talent consulting services, which have lower
average fees per engagement. The overall increase in fee revenue was driven by increases in fee revenue in the consumer goods, industrial and life sciences/healthcare sectors.
Exchange rates favorably impacted North America fee revenue by $0.4 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011.

EMEA reported fee revenue of $40.3 million, an increase of $2.9 million, or 8%, in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $37.4 million in the three
months ended October 31, 2010. EMEA’s increase in fee revenue was primarily driven by a 20% increase in the number of engagements billed during the three months ended
October 2011 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010, offset by a decrease of 10% in the weighted-average fees billed per engagement in the region during the
same period. Exchange rates favorably impacted EMEA’s fee revenue by $1.9 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011. The performance in existing offices in
Switzerland, Germany and Spain were the primary contributors to the increase in fee revenue in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended
October 31, 2010. In terms of business sectors, life sciences/healthcare, industrial and consumer goods experienced the largest increases in fee revenue in the three months
ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010.

Asia Pacific reported fee revenue of $25.3 million, an increase of $1.2 million, or 5%, in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $24.1 million in the three
months ended October 31, 2010. This increase was mainly due to a 6% increase in weighted-average fees billed per engagement partially offset by a 1% decrease in the number
of engagements billed in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in performance in Australia and Japan
were the primary contributors to the increase in fee revenue in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010. The largest
increase in fee revenue was experienced in the consumer goods, industrial and life sciences/healthcare sectors. Exchange rates favorably impacted fee revenue for Asia Pacific
by $1.5 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011.

South America reported fee revenue of $8.5 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010. The weighted-average fees billed per engagement increased
6%, offset by a 5% decrease in the number of engagements billed in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010. The
performance in Brazil was the primary contributor to fee revenue in the three months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010. Industrial, consumer goods and technology were the
main sectors contributing to fee revenue in the three months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010. Exchange rates favorably impacted fee revenue for South America by $0.7
million in the three months ended October 31, 2011.

Futurestep. Futurestep reported fee revenue of $28.6 million, an increase of $7.3 million, or 34%, in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $21.3 million
in the three months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in Futurestep’s fee revenue was due to a 33% increase in the weighted-average fees billed per engagement and 1%
increase in the number of engagements billed in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in fee revenue
was positively impacted by an increase in the level of engagement activity for existing clients in the three months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the three months
ended October 31, 2010. The increase in Futurestep’s fee revenue consisted of North America fee revenue increase of $3.9 million, or 47%, to $12.2 million; Europe fee
revenue increase of $1.3 million, or 20%, to $7.7 million; an increase in Asia Pacific fee revenue of $2.0 million, or 30%, to $8.6 million and fee revenue of $0.1 million in
South America for the first time. Improvement in Futurestep fee revenue is primarily driven by increases in project based and middle-management recruitment. Exchange rates
favorably impacted fee revenue for Futurestep by $1.1 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011.
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Compensation and Benefits
Compensation and benefits expense increased $3.9 million, or 3%, to $131.5 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 from $127.6 million in the three months

ended October 31, 2010. The increase in compensation and benefits expense is mainly due to a 17% increase in salaries and benefits in the three months ended October 31, 2011
as compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010 due in large part to a 14% growth in the average worldwide headcount during the same period. The growth in average
worldwide headcount was primarily due to an increase in execution and support staff to support the growth in Futurestep. The increase in compensation and benefits expense
was partially offset by a $5.9 million decrease in performance related bonus expense to $28.2 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 from $34.1 million in the
three months ended October 31, 2010. This decrease was primarily driven by the Company’s overall level of profitability as defined by pre-tax income before bonus expense.
The decrease in bonus expense was also impacted by a change in the mix of revenues by operating segment, notably from the strong performance of Futurestep in the quarter,
where bonus expense relative to revenues is lower than in the Executive Recruitment operating segment. Exchange rates unfavorably impacted compensation and benefits
expenses by $4.2 million during the three months ended October 31, 2011.

In addition, changes in the fair value of vested amounts owed under certain deferred compensation plans resulted in a decrease of compensation expense of $2.3 million
in the three months ended October 31, 2011 and an increase of $2.5 million in the three months ended October 31, 2010. Offsetting these changes in compensation and benefits
expense was a reduction in the fair value of marketable securities classified as trading (held in trust to satisfy obligations under certain deferred compensation liabilities) of $2.5
million during the three months ended October 31, 2011 and an increase in the fair value of marketable securities classified as trading of $3.1 million compared to the year-ago
period, recorded in other (loss) income, net on the consolidated statement of income.

Executive recruitment compensation and benefits expense decreased $5.5 million, or 5%, to $104.4 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to
$109.9 million in the three months ended October 31, 2010, primarily due to a $6.0 million decrease in performance related bonus expense driven by the Company’s overall
level of profitability as defined by pre-tax income before bonus expense. In addition, changes in the fair value of vested amounts owed under certain deferred compensation
plans resulted in a decrease of compensation expense of $2.2 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 and an increase of $2.3 million in the three months ended
October 31, 2010. Partially offsetting these changes was a 10% increase in salaries and benefits primarily due to a 5% increase in average executive recruitment headcount, to
support our increase in fee revenue and growth in business activities. Executive recruitment compensation and benefits expense decreased as a percentage of fee revenue to 61%
from 67% in the three months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. Exchange rates unfavorably impacted compensation and benefits expenses by $3.4 million during
the three months ended October 31, 2011.

Futurestep compensation and benefits expense increased $6.1 million, or 42%, to $20.6 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 from $14.5 million in the
three months ended October 31, 2010. The increase was primarily due to a 45% increase in average headcount in support of our increased business activities to support a 34%
increase in fee revenue. Exchange rates unfavorably impacted compensation and benefits expense by $0.8 million. Futurestep compensation and benefits expense as a
percentage of fee revenue increased to 72% in the three months ended October 31, 2011 from 68% in the three months ended October 31, 2010.

Corporate compensation and benefits expense was $6.5 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 net of $0.2 million increase in the cash surrender value
(“CSV”) of company owned life insurance (“COLI”) compared to $3.2 million in the three months ended October 31, 2010 net of $3.2 million increase in the CSV of COLI.
The CSV of COLI is held to fund other deferred compensation retirement plans and the change in CSV of COLI was the primary reason for the increase in compensation and
benefits expense, and to a lesser extent, an increase in average headcount. The increase in CSV of COLI was due to a change in the value of the underlying investments due to
market changes.

General and Administrative Expenses
General and administrative expenses increased $6.8 million, or 25%, to $34.2 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $27.4 million in the three

months ended October 31, 2010. The increase is largely attributable to an increase in legal and other professional fees, and to a lesser extent, an increase in premise and office
expenses (due primarily to the timing of renewals of existing leases) and business development expenses. Exchange rates unfavorably impacted general and administrative
expenses by $1.3 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011.
 

22



Table of Contents

General and administrative expenses as a percentage of fee revenue were 17% in the three months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to 15% in the three months ended
October 31, 2010.

Executive recruitment general and administrative expenses increased $1.6 million, or 8%, to $22.6 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 from $21.0
million in the three months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in general and administrative expenses was primarily driven by an increase of $1.5 million in premises and
office expense, which increased primarily due to the timing of renewals of existing leases. Exchange rates unfavorably impacted general and administrative expenses by $1.0
million. Executive recruitment general and administrative expenses as a percentage of fee revenue was 13% in the three months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010.

Futurestep general and administrative expenses increased $0.2 million, or 4%, to $4.9 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $4.7 million in
the three months ended October 31, 2010, primarily due to unfavorable exchange rates of $0.3 million. Futurestep general and administrative expenses as a percentage of fee
revenue was 17% in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to 22% in the three months ended October 31, 2010.

Corporate general and administrative expenses increased by $5.0 million to $6.7 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $1.7 million in the
three months ended October 31, 2010. The increase is largely attributable to an increase in legal and other professional fees, and to a lesser extent, an increase in business
development expense. Business development expenses, including costs associated with social media initiatives, increased primarily due to the increase in our overall business
activities.

Out-of-Pocket Engagement Expenses
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses consist of expenses incurred by candidates and our consultants that are normally billed to clients. Out-of-pocket engagement

expenses increased $2.3 million, or 17%, to $15.5 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $13.2 million in the three months ended October 31, 2010,
driven by the increase in the volume of business activity. Out-of-pocket engagement expenses as a percentage of fee revenue were 8% and 7% for the three months ended
October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses
Depreciation and amortization expenses were $3.4 million and $3.1 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. This expense relates

mainly to computer equipment, software, furniture and fixtures and leasehold improvements.

Restructuring Charges, Net
There were no restructuring charges, net in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to net restructuring charges from previous restructurings of $2.1 million

in the three months ended October 31, 2010, which primarily relate to higher facility lease costs than originally estimated.

Operating Income
Operating income increased $5.6 million to $25.4 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $19.8 million in the three months ended October 31,

2010. This increase in operating income resulted from a $14.8 million increase in fee revenue and a reduction of $2.1 million in restructuring charges during the three months
ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010, partially offset by an increase of $3.9 million in compensation and benefits expense and $6.8
million in general and administrative expenses.

Executive recruitment operating income increased $12.9 million to $36.8 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $23.9 million in the three
months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in executive recruitment operating income is attributable to a $7.5 million increase in fee revenue, a $5.5 million reduction in
compensation and benefits expense and a reduction of $2.2 million in restructuring charges during the three months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the three months
ended October 31, 2010. These changes were offset by a $1.6 million increase in general and administrative expenses. Executive recruitment operating income during the three
months ended October 31, 2011 as a percentage of fee revenue was 22% compared to 15% in the three months ended October 31, 2010.
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Futurestep operating income increased by $1.1 million to $2.3 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011, as compared to $1.2 million in the three months
ended October 31, 2010. This increase was driven by the $7.3 million increase in Futurestep fee revenue during the three months ended October 31, 2011, as compared to the
three months ended October 31, 2010, which was primarily offset by a $6.1 million increase in Futurestep compensation and benefits expenses. Futurestep operating income as
a percentage of fee revenue was 8% in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to 6% in the three months ended October 31, 2010.

Other (Loss) Income, Net
Other (loss) income, net decreased by $5.5 million to a loss of $2.6 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to income of $2.9 million in the

three months ended October 31, 2010. This decrease was primarily due to net losses on marketable securities of $2.5 million classified as trading in the three months ended
October 31, 2011 as compared to net gains on marketable securities of $3.1 million classified as trading in the three months ended October 31, 2010. The decrease in other (loss)
income, net reflects a $5.6 million decrease in the market value of mutual funds held in trust for settlement of our obligations under certain deferred compensation plans (see
Note 5 of the consolidated financial statements) during the three months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the three months ended October 31, 2010. Offsetting this
decrease in other (loss) income, net is a $4.8 million decrease in certain deferred compensation plan liabilities (see Note 7 of the consolidated financial statements) recorded as
a reduction of compensation and benefits expense.

Interest Expense, Net
Interest expense, net primarily relates to borrowings under our COLI policies, which is partially offset by interest earned on cash and cash equivalent balances. Interest

expense, net was $0.4 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to $1.2 million in three months ended October 31, 2010. The decrease in interest
expense, net is due to a decline in our average borrowings under our COLI policies.

Income Taxes Provision
The provision for income taxes was $7.7 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $8.3 million in the three months ended October 31, 2010. The

provision for income taxes in the three months ended October 31, 2011 reflects a 34% effective tax rate, compared to a 39% rate for the three months ended October 31, 2010.
This decrease in the effective tax rate during the three months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the year-ago period is due to a decline in international corporate tax rates
and a higher utililization of international loss carryforwards.

Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Subsidiaries, Net
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiary is comprised of our less than 50% interest in our Mexican subsidiary. We report our interest in earnings or loss of our

Mexican subsidiary on the equity basis as a one-line adjustment to net income, net of taxes. Equity in earnings was $0.5 million in the three months ended October 31, 2011 and
2010.

Six Months Ended October 31, 2011 Compared to Six Months Ended October 31, 2010
Fee Revenue

Fee Revenue. Fee revenue increased $46.0 million, or 13%, to $406.5 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $360.5 million in the six months
ended October 31, 2010. The increase in fee revenue was primarily attributable to an 11% increase in the number of engagements billed during the six months ended
October 31, 2011 as compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010 and a 2% increase in the weighted-average fees billed per engagement during the same period.
Weighted-average fees billed are impacted by the mix of engagements by segment and fluctuating foreign currencies. Exchange rates favorably impacted fee revenues by $19.0
million in the six months ended October 31, 2011.

Executive Recruitment. Executive recruitment reported fee revenue of $347.7 million, an increase of $28.7 million, or 9%, in the six months ended October 31, 2011
compared to $319.0 million in the six months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in executive recruitment fee revenue was mainly due to an 11% increase in the number of
executive recruitment engagements billed in the six months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010 and a
 

24



Table of Contents

1% decrease in the weighted-average fees billed per engagement during the same period. Weighted-average fees billed are impacted by the mix of engagements by region and
fluctuating foreign currencies. Exchange rates favorably impacted fee revenues by $14.1 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011.

North America reported fee revenue of $195.9 million, an increase of $11.8 million, or 6%, in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $184.1 million in the
six months ended October 31, 2010. North America’s increase in fee revenue is primarily due to a 16% increase in the number of engagements billed during the six months
ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010, offset by a decrease of 8% in the weighted-average fees billed per engagement in the region
during the same period. The decrease in weighted-average fee per engagement was due to strong growth in leadership and talent consulting services which have lower average
fees per engagement. The overall increase in fee revenue was driven by increases in fee revenue in the consumer goods, life sciences/healthcare and industrial sectors. Exchange
rates favorably impacted North America fee revenue by $1.2 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011.

EMEA reported fee revenue of $83.5 million, an increase of $9.8 million, or 13%, in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $73.7 million in the six months
ended October 31, 2010. EMEA’s increase in fee revenue was primarily driven by a 10% increase in the number of engagements billed and a 3% increase in the weighted-
average fees billed in the six months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010. Exchange rates favorably impacted EMEA’s fee revenue
by $7.0 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011. The performance in existing offices in Switzerland, Germany and Spain were the primary contributors to the increase
in fee revenue in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010. In terms of business sectors, life sciences/healthcare, consumer
goods and industrial experienced the largest increases in fee revenue in the six months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010.

Asia Pacific reported fee revenue of $51.0 million, an increase of $5.8 million, or 13%, in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $45.2 million in the six
months ended October 31, 2010. This increase was mainly due to a 7% increase in weighted-average fees billed per engagement and a 5% increase in the number of
engagements billed in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in performance in Australia and Japan were the
primary contributors to the increase in fee revenue in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010. The largest increase in fee
revenue was experienced in the consumer goods, industrial and life sciences/healthcare sectors. Exchange rates favorably impacted fee revenue for Asia Pacific by $3.9 million
in the six months ended October 31, 2011.

South America reported fee revenue of $17.3 million, an increase of $1.3 million, or 8%, in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $16.0 million in the six
months ended October 31, 2010 mainly due to an increase of 11% in the weighted-average fees billed per engagement in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the
six months ended October 31, 2010 offset by a 3% decrease in the number of engagements billed per engagement for the same period. The increase in performance in Colombia
and Argentina were the primary contributors to the increase in fee revenue in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010.
Financial services, industrial and consumer goods were the main sectors contributing to the increase in fee revenue in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the six
months ended October 31, 2010. Exchange rates favorably impacted fee revenue for South America by $2.0 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011.

Futurestep. Futurestep reported fee revenue of $58.8 million, an increase of $17.3 million, or 42%, in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $41.5 million
in the six months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in Futurestep’s fee revenue was due to a 28% increase in the weighted-average fees billed per engagement and an 11%
increase in the number of engagements billed in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in fee revenue was
also positively impacted by an increase in level of activity for existing clients in the six months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010.
The increase in Futurestep’s fee revenue consisted of North America fee revenue increase of $9.3 million, or 60%, to $24.9 million; Europe fee revenue increase of $4.1 million,
or 32%, to $16.8 million; an increase in Asia Pacific fee revenue of $3.8 million, or 29%, to $17.0 million and fee revenue of $0.1 million in South America for the first time.
Improvement in Futurestep fee revenue is primarily driven by increases in project based and middle-management recruitment. Exchange rates favorably impacted fee revenue
for Futurestep by $4.9 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011.
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Compensation and Benefits
Compensation and benefits expense increased $21.1 million, or 9%, to $268.9 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 from $247.8 million in the six months

ended October 31, 2010. The increase in compensation and benefits expense is mainly due to a 19% increase in salaries and benefits in the six months ended October 31, 2011
as compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010 due in large part to a 14% growth in average worldwide headcount. The growth in average worldwide headcount was
primarily due to an increase in execution and support staff to support our growth in Futurestep and other business activities. The increase in compensation and benefits expense
was partially offset by a $7.2 million decrease in performance related bonus expense to $60.9 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 from $68.1 million in the six
months ended October 31, 2010. This decrease was primarily driven by the Company’s overall level of profitability as defined by pre-tax income before bonus expense. The
decrease in bonus expense was also impacted by a change in the mix of revenues by operating segment, notably from the strong performance of Futurestep, where bonus
expense relative to revenues is lower than in the Executive Recruitment operating segment. In addition, the performance related bonus expense for the six months ended
October 31, 2011 and 2010 was reduced by a change in the bonus expense estimate of $1.2 million and $2.0 million for fiscal 2011 and 2010, respectively, resulting in bonus
expense of $59.7 million and $66.1 million, respectively. These changes in estimates represent the difference between the bonus expense recorded for fiscal 2011 and 2010 and
the actual cash payments made or to be made with respect to amounts earned during such fiscal years. Exchange rates unfavorably impacted compensation and benefits expenses
by $13.8 million during the six months ended October 31, 2011.

In addition, changes in the fair value of vested amounts owed under certain deferred compensation plans resulted in a decrease of compensation expense of $3.6 million
in the six months ended October 31, 2011 and an increase of compensation expense of $1.3 million in the six months ended October 31, 2010. Offsetting these changes in
compensation and benefits expense was a reduction in the fair value of marketable securities classified as trading (held in trust to satisfy obligations under certain deferred
compensation liabilities) of $4.1 million during the three months ended October 31, 2011 and an increase in the fair value of marketable securities classified as trading of $1.7
million compared to the year-ago period, recorded in other (loss) income, net on the consolidated statement of income.

Executive recruitment compensation and benefits expense increased $4.6 million, or 2%, to $214.7 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $210.1
million in the six months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in compensation and benefits expense is primarily due to a 12% increase in salaries and benefits in the six
months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010 due in large part to an 8% growth in average executive recruitment headcount. The
increase in average executive recruitment headcount increased to support our increase in fee revenue and growth in business activities. Offsetting these increases was a reduction
in the performance related bonus expense of $ 7.7 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to the year-ago period and changes in the fair value of vested
amounts owed under certain deferred compensation plans resulting in a decrease of compensation expense of $3.4 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 and an
increase of $1.2 million in the six months ended October 31, 2010. Executive recruitment compensation and benefits expense decreased as a percentage of fee revenue to 62%
from 66% in the six months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. Exchange rates unfavorably impacted compensation and benefits expenses by $10.5 million during
the six months ended October 31, 2011.

Futurestep compensation and benefits expense increased $13.3 million, or 46%, to $42.0 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 from $28.7 million in the six
months ended October 31, 2010. The increase was primarily due to a 34% increase in average headcount and a $1.3 million increase in the variable component of compensation
in support of our increased business activities and our 42% increase in fee revenue. Exchange rates unfavorably impacted compensation and benefits expense by $3.3 million.
Futurestep compensation and benefits expense as a percentage of fee revenue increased to 72% in the six months ended October 31, 2011 from 69% in the six months ended
October 31, 2010.

Corporate compensation and benefits expense was $12.2 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 net of $1.1 million increase of the CSV of COLI compared to
$9.0 million in the six months ended October 31, 2010 net of $3.4 million increase of the CSV of COLI. The CSV of COLI is held to fund other deferred compensation
retirement plans and the change in CSV of COLI was the primary reason for the increase in compensation and benefits expense, and to a lesser extent an increase in average
headcount. The increase in the CSV of COLI was due to changes in the value of the underlying investments due to market changes.
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General and Administrative Expenses
General and administrative expenses increased $13.0 million, or 23%, to $69.0 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $56.0 million in the six

months ended October 31, 2010. The increase is largely attributable to an increase in legal and other professional fees, and to a lesser extent, an increase in premise and office
expenses (due primarily to the timing of renewals of existing leases) and business development expenses. Exchange rates unfavorably impacted general and administrative
expenses by $4.0 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011. General and administrative expenses as a percentage of fee revenue were 17% in the six months ended
October 31, 2011 as compared to 16% in the six months ended October 31, 2010.

Executive recruitment general and administrative expenses increased $3.9 million, or 9%, to $46.2 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 from $42.3 million
in the six months ended October 31, 2010. The increase in general and administrative expenses was driven by an increase of $2.6 million in premises and office expense and
$1.0 million in business development expense, which includes costs associated with social media initiatives. Premise and office expenses increased due to the timing of
renewals of existing leases and business development expenses increased due to the increase in our overall business activities, as reflected by the 9% increase in fee revenues.
Exchange rates unfavorably impacted general and administrative expenses by $2.7 million. Executive recruitment general and administrative expenses as a percentage of fee
revenue was 13% in the six months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010.

Futurestep general and administrative expenses increased $1.5 million, or 17%, to $10.4 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $8.9 million in
the six months ended October 31, 2010, primarily due to increases of $1.0 million in premises and office expense, $0.3 million in business development expense and $0.2
million in other expense related to the increase in our overall business activities reflected in the 42% increase in fee revenues. Exchange rates unfavorably impacted general and
administrative expenses by $1.3 million. Futurestep general and administrative expenses as a percentage of fee revenue was 18% in the six months ended October 31, 2011
compared to 21% in the six months ended October 31, 2010.

Corporate general and administrative expenses increased $7.6 million to $12.4 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $4.8 million in the six
months ended October 31, 2010. The increase is largely attributable to an increase in legal and other professional fees, and to a lesser extent, an increase in business
development expense. Business development expenses, including costs associated with social media initiatives, increased primarily due to the increase in our overall business
activities.

Out-of-Pocket Engagement Expenses
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses consist of expenses incurred by candidates and our consultants that are normally billed to clients. Out-of-pocket engagement

expenses increased $3.3 million, or 13%, to $28.6 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $25.3 million in the six months ended October 31, 2010,
driven by the increase in the volume of business activity. Out-of-pocket engagement expenses as a percentage of fee revenue was 7% for the six months ended October 31, 2011
and 2010.

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses
Depreciation and amortization expenses were $6.8 million and $6.1 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. This expense relates

mainly to computer equipment, software, furniture and fixtures and leasehold improvements.

Restructuring Charges, Net
There were no restructuring charges, net in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to net restructuring charges from previous restructurings of $2.1 million in

the six months ended October 31, 2010, which primarily relates to higher facility lease costs than originally estimated.
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Operating Income
Operating income increased $12.2 million to $51.3 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $39.1 million in the six months ended October 31,

2010. This increase in operating income resulted from a $46.0 million increase in fee revenue during the six months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the six months
ended October 31, 2010, partially offset by an increase of $21.1 million in compensation and benefits expense and $13.0 million in general and administrative expenses.

Executive recruitment operating income increased $20.8 million to $72.4 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $51.6 million in the six months
ended October 31, 2010. The increase in executive recruitment operating income is attributable to a $28.7 million increase in fee revenue during the six months ended
October 31, 2011 as compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010, which was offset by a $4.6 million increase in compensation and benefits expense and $3.9 million
increase in general and administrative expenses. Executive recruitment operating income during the six months ended October 31, 2011 as a percentage of fee revenue was 21%
compared to 16% in the six months ended October 31, 2010.

Futurestep operating income increased by $2.4 million to $4.6 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011, as compared to $2.2 million in the six months ended
October 31, 2010. This increase is attributable to a $17.3 million increase in Futurestep fee revenue during the six months ended October 31, 2011, as compared to the six
months ended October 31, 2010, which was offset by increases of $13.3 million and $1.5 million in Futurestep compensation and benefits and general and administrative
expenses, respectively. Futurestep operating income as a percentage of fee revenue was 8% in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to 5% in the six months ended
October 31, 2010.

Other (Loss) Income, Net
Other (loss) income, net decreased by $6.0 million to a loss of $4.6 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to income of $1.4 million in the six

months ended October 31, 2010. This decrease was primarily due to net losses on marketable securities of $4.1 million classified as trading in the six months ended October 31,
2011 as compared net gains on marketable securities of $1.7 million classified as trading in the six months ended October 31, 2010. The decrease in other (loss) income, net
reflects a $5.8 million decrease in the market value of mutual funds held in trust for settlement of our obligations under certain deferred compensation plans (see Note 5 of the
consolidated financial statements) during the six months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the six months ended October 31, 2010. Offsetting this decrease in other (loss)
income, net is a $4.9 million decrease in certain deferred compensation retirement plan liabilities (see Note 7 of the consolidated financial statements) during the same period,
which resulted in a reduction of compensation and benefits expense.

Interest Expense, Net
Interest expense, net primarily relates to borrowings under our COLI policies, which is partially offset by interest earned on cash and cash equivalent balances. Interest

expense, net was $1.0 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to $2.0 million in six months ended October 31, 2010. The decrease in interest expense, net
is due to a decline in our average borrowings under our COLI policies.

Income Taxes Provision
The provision for income taxes was $16.1 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011 compared to $14.8 million in the six months ended October 31, 2010. The

provision for income taxes in the six months ended October 31, 2011 reflects a 35% effective tax rate, compared to a 39% rate for the six months ended October 31, 2010. This
decrease in the effective tax rate during the six months ended October 31, 2011 as compared to the year-ago period, is due to a decline in international corporate tax rates and a
higher utilization of international loss carryforwards.
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Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Subsidiaries, Net
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiary is comprised of our less than 50% interest in our Mexican subsidiary. We report our interest in earnings or loss of our

Mexican subsidiary on the equity basis as a one-line adjustment to net income, net of taxes. Equity in earnings was $1.0 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011
compared to $0.9 million in the six months ended October 31, 2010.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
Our performance is subject to the general level of economic activity in the geographic regions and industries in which we operate. The economic activity in those regions

and industries showed improvement in fiscal 2011 and the first two quarters of fiscal 2012, but the pace of recovery has slowed. If the national or global economy or credit
market conditions in general were to deteriorate in the future, it is possible that such changes could put additional negative pressure on demand for our services and affect our
cash flows.

Although global economic conditions and demand for our services continued to show signs of improvement during fiscal 2012 and 2011, the overall rate of growth is
less than in previous quarters. The demand for executive searches remains slightly below its peak level of 2008. If the economic environment and labor markets were to
deteriorate resulting in an adverse impact on our fee revenue, we may be required to take steps to align our cost structure with anticipated revenue levels in an effort to retain
positive cash flows. To the extent our efforts are insufficient, we may incur negative cash flows, and if such conditions were to persist over an extended period of time, it might
require us to obtain additional financing to meet our capital needs. Based on current economic conditions, we believe that our cash on hand and funds from operations will be
sufficient to meet anticipated working capital, capital expenditures and general corporate requirements during the next twelve months.

Cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities were $318.1 million and $369.1 million as of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, respectively. Cash and cash
equivalents consist of cash and highly liquid investments purchased with original maturities of three months or less. Marketable securities consist of mutual funds and
investments in corporate bonds and U.S. Treasury and agency securities and at April 30, 2011 also included commercial paper. The primary objectives of our investment in
mutual funds are to meet the obligations under certain of our deferred compensation plans, while the other securities are available for general corporate purposes.

As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, our marketable securities of $125.9 million and $122.2 million, respectively, included $78.4 million and $71.4 million,
respectively, held in trust for settlement of our obligations under certain deferred compensation plans, of which $72.3 million and $66.3 million, respectively, are classified as
non-current. Our obligations for which these assets were held in trust totaled $78.7 million and $72.1 million as of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, respectively. As of
October 31, 2011, we had marketable securities classified as available-for-sale with a balance of $47.5 million. These securities represent excess cash invested under our
investment policy with a professional money manager and are available for general corporate purposes.

The net increase in our working capital of $31.4 million as of October 31, 2011 compared to April 30, 2011 is primarily attributable to a decrease in compensation and
benefits payable plus an increase in accounts receivable offset by a decrease in cash and cash equivalents. Compensation and benefits payable and cash and cash equivalents
decreased due to the payment of annual bonuses earned in fiscal 2011 and paid during the six months ended October 31, 2011, while accounts receivable increased due to an
increase in the number of engagements billed that are included in accounts receivable at October 31, 2011 compared to April 30, 2011. Cash used in operating activities was
$35.2 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011, an increase of $27.5 million, from cash used in operating activities of $7.7 million in the six months ended October 31,
2010. The increase in cash used in operating activities is primarily because fiscal 2011 bonuses paid in the six months ended October 31, 2011 were higher than fiscal 2010
bonuses paid during the six months ended October 31, 2010 due to an increase in fee revenue and overall profitability in fiscal year 2011 as compared to fiscal year 2010.

The Company paid bonuses of $125.0 million in cash during the six months ended October 31, 2011, and expects to pay $2.1 million in cash during the remainder of
fiscal 2012. Compensation and benefits payable on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011 continue to include $5.4 million in
bonus payments that were fully earned by recipients during fiscal 2010, but for which the payment was initially delayed due to economic conditions prevailing at the time.
These delayed payments were recorded to bonus liability and accrued in fiscal 2010 because the
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underlying bonuses had been fully earned in that period. These amounts will be paid in December 2011, regardless of whether the recipients continue to be employed by the
Company on the relevant payment dates and notwithstanding any earlier communications to the recipients to the contrary, and will result in an increase to cash used in
operations when paid. In addition, $8.1 million in bonuses earned in fiscal 2009, the payment of which was deferred due to economic conditions, were paid during the six
months ended October 31, 2010 and increased cash used in operating activities during this period by a corresponding amount.

Cash used in investing activities was $17.7 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011, a decrease of $35.8 million from cash used in investing activities of $53.5
million in the six months ended October 31, 2010. The decrease in cash used in investing activities is primarily attributable to lower purchases of marketable securities of $21.0
and property and equipment of $8.5 million, higher net proceeds from sales/maturities of marketable securities of $5.5 million and lower payments of earn-outs from prior
acquisitions of $2.0 million.

Cash provided by financing activities was $1.0 million in the six months ended October 31, 2011, an increase of $9.1 million from cash used in financing activities of
$8.1 million in the six months ended October 31, 2010. Cash used to repurchase shares of common stock decreased by $9.3 million from the prior period coupled with a $1.8
million increase in tax benefits from issuances of common stock related to employee stock options and our employee stock purchase plan. Partially offsetting the increases were
$3.0 million of cash proceeds from the exercise of warrants during the six months ended October 31, 2010. As of October 31, 2011, $24.4 million remained available for
repurchase under our repurchase program, approved by the Board of Directors on November 2, 2007.

Cash Surrender Value of Company Owned Life Insurance Policies, Net of Loans
As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, we held contracts with gross CSV of $145.5 million and $143.9 million, respectively. Generally, we borrow under our COLI

contracts to pay related premiums. Such borrowings do not require annual principal repayments, bear interest primarily at variable rates and are secured by the CSV of COLI
contracts. Total outstanding borrowings against the CSV of COLI contracts were $73.3 million and $72.9 million as of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, respectively. At
October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, the net cash value of these policies was $72.2 million and $71.0 million, respectively.

Long-Term Debt
Our Senior Secured Revolving Facility (the “Facility”) provides for an aggregate availability up to $50 million with a $10 million sub-limit for letters of credit, subject to

satisfaction of borrowing base requirements based on eligible domestic and foreign accounts receivable. The Facility matures on March 14, 2014 and prior to each anniversary
date, we can request one year extensions, subject to lender consent. Borrowings under the Facility bear interest, at our election, at the London Interbank Offered Rate
(“LIBOR”) plus applicable margin or the base rate plus applicable margin. The base rate is the highest of (i) the published prime rate, (ii) the federal funds rate plus 0.50%, or
(iii) one month LIBOR plus 2.0%. The applicable margin is based on a percentage per annum determined in accordance with a specified pricing grid based on (a) the total
funded debt ratio of the Company and (b) with respect to LIBOR loans, whether such LIBOR loans are cash collateralized. For cash collateralized LIBOR loans, the applicable
margin will range from 0.65% to 3.15% per annum. For LIBOR loans that are not cash collateralized and for base rate loans, the applicable margin will range from 1.50% to
4.50% per annum (if using LIBOR) and from 1.50% to 4.75% per annum (if using base rate). We pay quarterly commitment fees of 0.25% to 0.50% on the Facility’s unused
commitments based on our leverage ratio. The Facility is secured by substantially all of the assets of our domestic subsidiaries and 65% of the equity interest in all the first tier
foreign subsidiaries. The financial covenants include a maximum consolidated leverage ratio, a minimum consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio and a minimum $30 million
in unrestricted cash and/or marketable securities after taking into account the accrual for employee compensation and benefits.

As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, we had no borrowings under our Facility; however, we are required to maintain $10.0 million on account with the lender,
which provides collateral for the standby letters of credit and potential future borrowings. At October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, there was $2.9 million of standby letters of
credit issued under this Facility.

We are not aware of any other trends, demand or commitments that would materially affect liquidity or those that relate to our resources.
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Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
We have no off-balance sheet arrangements and have not entered into any transactions involving unconsolidated, limited purpose entities.

 Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
As a result of our global operating activities, we are exposed to certain market risks, including foreign currency exchange fluctuations and fluctuations in interest rates.

We manage our exposure to these risks in the normal course of our business as described below. We have not utilized financial instruments for trading, hedging or other
speculative purposes nor do we trade in derivative financial instruments.

Foreign Currency Risk
Substantially all our foreign subsidiaries’ operations are measured in their local currencies. Assets and liabilities are translated into U.S. dollars at the rates of exchange

in effect at the end of each reporting period and revenue and expenses are translated at average rates of exchange during the reporting period. Resulting translation adjustments
are reported as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income on our consolidated balance sheets.

Transactions denominated in a currency other than the reporting entity’s functional currency may give rise to transaction gains and losses that impact our results of
operations. Historically, we have not realized significant foreign currency gains or losses on such transactions. During the six months ended October 31, 2011, we recognized
foreign currency loss, on an after tax basis, of $0.5 million as compared to foreign currency gains, on an after tax basis, of $0.2 million during the six months ended October 31,
2010.

Our primary exposure to exchange losses is based on outstanding intercompany loan balances denominated in U.S. dollars. If the U.S. dollar strengthened 15%, 25% and
35% against the Pound Sterling, the Euro, the Canadian dollar, the Australian dollar and the Yen, our exchange loss would have been $0.2 million, $0.4 million and
$0.5 million, respectively, based on outstanding balances at October 31, 2011. If the U.S. dollar weakened by the same increments against the Pound Sterling, the Euro, the
Canadian dollar, the Australian dollar and the Yen, correspondingly, our exchange gain would have been $0.2 million, $0.4 million and $0.5 million, respectively, based on
outstanding balances at October 31, 2011.

Interest Rate Risk
We primarily manage our exposure to fluctuations in interest rates through our regular financing activities, which generally are short term and provide for variable

market rates. As of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, we had no outstanding borrowings under our Facility. We had $73.3 million and $72.9 million of borrowings against
the CSV of COLI contracts as of October 31, 2011 and April 30, 2011, respectively, bearing interest primarily at variable rates. The risk of fluctuations in these variable rates is
minimized by the fact that we receive a corresponding adjustment to our borrowed funds crediting rate on the CSV on our COLI contracts.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures
(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.

Based on their evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures conducted as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, our Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”)) are effective.

(b) Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting.
There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the three months ended October 31, 2011 that have materially affected or are reasonably

likely to materially affect our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II.
Item 1. Legal Proceedings 

From time to time, we are involved in litigation both as a plaintiff and a defendant, relating to claims arising out of our operations. As of the date of this report, we are
not engaged in any legal proceedings that are expected, individually or in the aggregate, to have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of
operations.

Item 1A. Risk Factors 
In our Form 10-K for the year ended April 30, 2011, we described material risk factors facing our business. Additional risks not presently known to us or that we

currently deem immaterial may also impair our business operations. As of the date of this report, there have been no material changes to the risk factors described in our Form
10-K.

Item 2.  Unregistered Sale of Equity Securities, Use of Proceeds and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities 
Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

The following table summarizes common stock repurchased by us during the quarter ended October 31, 2011:
 

   
Shares

Purchased(1)   

Average
Price Paid
Per Share   

Shares Purchased
as Part 

of Publicly-
Announced

Programs (2)    

Approximate Dollar
Value of Shares

That May Yet be
Purchased Under the

Programs (2)  
August 1, 2011— August 31, 2011    —      $ —       —      $ 24.4 million  
September 1, 2011— September 30, 2011    6,225    $ 13.34     —      $ 24.4 million  
October 1, 2011— October 31, 2011    67    $ 11.52     —      $ 24.4 million  

        

Total    6,292    $ 13.32     —      $ 24.4 million  
        

 
(1) Represents withholding of a portion of restricted shares to cover taxes on vested restricted shares.
 

(2) On November 2, 2007, the Board of Directors approved the repurchase of $50 million of our common stock in a common stock repurchase program. The shares can be
repurchased in open market transactions or privately negotiated transactions at our discretion.

Item 6. Exhibits 
 
Exhibit
Number   Description

10.1   Korn/Ferry International Amended and Restated Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

31.1   Chief Executive Officer Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) under the Exchange Act.

31.2   Chief Financial Officer Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) under the Exchange Act.

32.1   Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350.

101.INS   XBRL Instance Document.

101.SCH   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.

101.CAL   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.

101.DEF   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.

101.LAB   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.

101.PRE   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.
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SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL

By:  /s/     Michael A. DiGregorio        
 Michael A. DiGregorio
 Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Date: December 12, 2011
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KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL
AMENDED AND RESTATED EMPLOYEE STOCK PURCHASE PLAN

The following constitute the provisions of the Korn/Ferry International Amended and Restated Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the “Plan”).
 
1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Plan is to assist Eligible Employees in acquiring a stock ownership interest in the Corporation, at a favorable price and upon favorable terms, pursuant
to a plan which is intended to qualify as an “employee stock purchase plan” under Section 423 of the Code. This Plan is also intended to encourage Eligible Employees to
remain in the employ of the Corporation (or a Subsidiary which may be designated by the Committee as “Participating Subsidiary”) and to provide them with an additional
incentive to advance the best interests of the Corporation.

 
2. DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used herein which are not otherwise defined shall have the following meanings.

“Account” means the bookkeeping account maintained by the Corporation, or by a recordkeeper on behalf of the Corporation, for a Participant pursuant to
Section 7(a).

“Board” means the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

“Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time.

“Committee” means the committee appointed by the Board to administer this Plan pursuant to Section 12.

“Common Stock” means the Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share, of the Corporation, and such other securities or property as may become the subject of
Options pursuant to an adjustment made under Section 17.

“Company” means, collectively, the Corporation, its Parent and its Subsidiaries (if any).

“Compensation” means an Eligible Employee’s regular gross pay. Compensation includes any amounts contributed as salary reduction contributions to a plan
qualifying under Section 401(k), 125 or 129 of the Code. Any other form of remuneration is excluded from Compensation, including (but not limited to) the
following: bonuses (including sign-on and continuation bonuses), overtime payments, commissions, prizes, awards, relocation or housing allowances, stock option
exercises, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock exercises, performance awards, auto allowances, tuition reimbursement and other



forms of imputed income, incentive compensation, special payments, fees and allowances. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Compensation shall not include any
amounts deferred under or paid from any nonqualified deferred compensation plan maintained by the Company.

“Contributions” means all bookkeeping amounts credited to the Account of a Participant pursuant to Section 7(a).

“Corporation” means Korn/Ferry International, a Delaware corporation, and its successors.

“Effective Date” means October 1, 2003, the date designated by the Board upon its adoption of this Plan.

“Eligible Employee” means any employee of the Corporation, or of any Subsidiary which has been designated in writing by the Committee as a “Participating
Subsidiary” (including any Subsidiaries which have become such after the date that this Plan is approved by the stockholders of the Corporation). Notwithstanding
the foregoing, “Eligible Employee” shall not include any employee:

 

 (a) who has been employed by the Corporation or a Subsidiary for less than six months; or
 

 (b) whose customary employment is for 20 hours or less per week.

“Exchange Act” means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended from time to time.

“Exercise Date” means, with respect to an Offering Period, the last day of that Offering Period.

“Fair Market Value” on any date means:
 

 

(a) if the Common Stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange or on another national securities exchange, the closing price of a Share on the New York
Stock Exchange or such other exchange on such date, or, if there is no trading of the Common Stock as quoted on the New York Stock Exchange or such
other exchange on such date, then the closing price of a Share as quoted on the New York Stock Exchange or such other exchange on the next preceding
date on which there was trading in the Shares;

 

 
(b) if the Common Stock is not listed or admitted to trade on a national securities exchange, the last/closing price for a Share on such date, as furnished by the

National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. (“NASD”) through the NASDAQ National Market Reporting System or a similar organization if the
NASD is no longer reporting such information;
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 (c) if the Common Stock is not listed or admitted to trade on a national securities exchange and is not reported on the National Market Reporting System, the
mean between the bid and asked price for a Share on such date, as furnished by the NASD or a similar organization; or

 

 
(d) if the Common Stock is not listed or admitted to trade on a national securities exchange, is not reported on the National Market Reporting System and if

bid and asked prices for the Common Stock are not furnished by the NASD or a similar organization, the value as established by the Committee at such
time for purposes of this Plan.

“Grant Date” means the first day of each Offering Period, as determined by the Committee and announced to potential Eligible Employees.

“Offering Period” means the six-consecutive month period commencing on each Grant Date; provided, however, that the Committee may declare, as it deems
appropriate and in advance of the applicable Offering Period, a shorter (not to be less than three months) Offering Period or a longer (not to exceed 27 months)
Offering Period; provided further that the Grant Date for an Offering Period may not occur on or before the Exercise Date for the immediately preceding Offering
Period.

“Option” means the stock option to acquire Shares granted to a Participant pursuant to Section 8.

“Option Price” means the per share exercise price of an Option as determined in accordance with Section 8(b).

“Parent” means any corporation (other than the Corporation) in an unbroken chain of corporations ending with the Corporation in which each corporation (other
than the Corporation) owns stock possessing 50% or more of the total combined voting power of all classes of stock in one or more of the other corporations in the
chain.

“Participant” means an Eligible Employee who has elected to participate in this Plan and who has filed a valid and effective Subscription Agreement to make
Contributions pursuant to Section 6.

“Plan” means this Korn/Ferry International Amended and Restated Employee Stock Purchase Plan, as amended from time to time.

“Rule 16b-3” means Rule 16b-3 as promulgated by the Securities Exchange Commission under Section 16, as amended from time to time.

“Share” means a share of Common Stock.

“Subscription Agreement” means the written agreement filed by an Eligible Employee with the Corporation pursuant to Section 6 to participate in this Plan.
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“Subsidiary” means any corporation (other than the Corporation) in an unbroken chain of corporations (beginning with the Corporation) in which each corporation
(other than the last corporation) owns stock possessing 50% or more of the total combined voting power of all classes of stock in one or more of the other
corporations in the chain.

 
3. ELIGIBILITY

Any person employed as an Eligible Employee as of a Grant Date shall be eligible to participate in this Plan during the Offering Period in which such Grant Date occurs,
subject to the Eligible Employee satisfying the requirements of Section 6.

 
4. STOCK SUBJECT TO THIS PLAN; SHARE LIMITATIONS
 

 
(a) Subject to the provisions of Section 17, the capital stock that may be delivered under this Plan will be shares of the Corporation’s authorized but unissued Common

Stock and any of its shares of Common Stock held as treasury shares. The maximum number of Shares that may be delivered pursuant to Options granted under
this Plan is 3,000,000 Shares, subject to adjustments pursuant to Section 17 (the “Plan Limit”).
In the event that all of the Shares made available under this Plan are subscribed prior to the expiration of this Plan, this Plan shall terminate at the end of that
Offering Period and the Shares available shall be allocated for purchase by Participants in that Offering Period on a pro-rata basis determined with respect to
Participants’ Account balances.

 

 

(b) The maximum number of Shares that anyone individual may acquire upon exercise of his or her Option with respect to anyone Offering Period is 12,500, subject to
adjustments pursuant to Section 17 (the “Individual Limit”); provided, however, that the Committee may amend such Individual Limit, effective no earlier than the
first Offering Period commencing after the adoption of such amendment, without stockholder approval. The Individual Limit shall be proportionately adjusted for
any Offering Period of less than six months, and may, at the discretion of the Committee, be proportionately increased for any Offering Period of greater than six
months.

 
5. OFFERING PERIODS

During the term of this Plan, the Corporation will offer Options to purchase Shares in each Offering Period to all Participants in that Offering Period. Unless otherwise
specified by the Committee in advance of the Offering Period, an Offering Period that commences on or about July 1 will end the following December 31 and an Offering
Period that commences on or about January 1 will end the following June 30. Each Option shall become effective on the Grant Date. The term of each Option shall be the
duration of the related Offering Period and shall end on the Exercise Date. The first Offering Period shall commence as of a date determined by the Board or Committee,
but no earlier than the Effective Date. Offering Periods shall continue until this Plan is
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terminated in accordance with Section 18 or 19, or, if earlier, until no Shares remain available for Options pursuant to Section 4.
 
6. PARTICIPATION
 

 

(a) An Eligible Employee may become a participant in this Plan by completing a Subscription Agreement on a form approved by and in a manner prescribed by the
Committee (or its delegate). To become effective, a Subscription Agreement must be signed by the Eligible Employee and filed with the Corporation at the time
specified by the Committee, but in all cases prior to the start of the Offering Period with respect to which it is to become effective, and must set forth a whole
percentage (or, if the Committee so provides, a stated amount) of the Eligible Employee’s Compensation to be credited to the Participant’s Account as
Contributions each pay period.

 

 (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Participant’s Contribution election shall be subject to the following limitations:
(i) the 5% ownership and the $25,000 annual purchase limitations set forth in Section 8(c);
(ii) a Participant may not elect to contribute more than fifteen percent (15%) of his or her Compensation each pay period as Plan Contributions, provided,

however, that the Committee shall have discretion to establish a higher contribution percentage limit for any Offering Period that is less than six (6) months; and
(iii) such other limits, rules, or procedures as the Committee may prescribe.

 

 

(c) Subscription Agreements shall contain the Eligible Employee’s authorization and consent to the Corporation’s withholding from his or her Compensation the
amount of his or her Contributions. An Eligible Employee must execute and file with the Corporation a new Subscription Agreement, and his or her participation
election and withholding consent thereon, for each Offering Period as a condition for participation in that Offering Period, unless the Committee expressly adopts a
policy allowing Subscription Agreements to remain in effect for subsequent Offering Periods. If the Committee adopts such a policy, Subscription Agreements will
remain in effect for subsequent Offering Periods until (i) the Eligible Employee’s participation terminates pursuant to the terms hereof, or (ii) the Eligible Employee
files a new Subscription Agreement that becomes effective.

 
7. METHOD OF PAYMENT OF CONTRIBUTIONS
 

 (a) The Corporation shall maintain on its books, or cause to be maintained by a recordkeeper, an Account in the name of each Participant. The Compensation elected
to be applied as Contributions by a Participant shall be deducted from
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such Participant’s Compensation on each payday during the period for payroll deductions set forth below and such payroll deductions shall be credited to that
Participant’s Account as soon as administratively practicable after such date. A Participant may not make any additional payments to his or her Account. A
Participant’s Account shall be reduced by any amounts used to pay the Option Price of Shares acquired, or by any other amounts distributed pursuant to the terms
hereof.

 

 
(b) Subject to such other rules as the Committee may adopt, payroll deductions with respect to an Offering Period shall commence as of the first pay date which

coincides with or immediately follows the applicable Grant Date and shall end on the last pay date which coincides with or immediately precedes the applicable
Exercise Date, unless sooner terminated by the Participant as provided in this Section 7 or until his or her participation terminates pursuant to Section 11.

 

 

(c) A Participant may terminate his or her Contributions during an Offering Period (and receive a distribution of the balance of his or her Account in accordance with
Section 11) by completing and filing with the Corporation, in such form and on such terms as the Committee (or its delegate) may prescribe, a written withdrawal
form which shall be signed by the Participant. Such termination shall be effective as soon as administratively practicable after its receipt by the Corporation. A
withdrawal election pursuant to this Section 7(c) with respect to an Offering Period shall only be effective, however, if it is received by the Corporation prior to the
Exercise Date of that Offering Period (or such earlier deadline that the Committee may reasonably require to process the withdrawal prior to the applicable Exercise
Date). Partial withdrawals of Accounts, and other modifications or suspensions of Subscription Agreements, except as provided in Section 7(e) or 7(f), are not
permitted.

 

 (d) During leaves of absence approved by the Corporation and meeting the requirements of Regulation Section 1.421-7(h)(2) under the Code, a Participant may
continue participation in this Plan by cash payments to the Corporation on his normal paydays equal to the reduction in his Plan Contributions caused by his leave.

 

 

(e) A Participant may increase or decrease the level of his or her Contributions (within Plan limits) by completing and filing with the Corporation, on such terms as the
Committee (or its delegate) may prescribe, a new Subscription Agreement which indicates such election. Subject to any other timing requirements that the
Committee may impose, an election pursuant to this Section 7(e) shall be effective with the first Offering Period that commences after the Corporation’s receipt of
such election.

 

 (f) A Participant may discontinue (but not increase or otherwise decrease the level of) his or her Contributions, by filing with the Corporation, on such terms as the
Committee (or its delegate) may prescribe, a new Subscription Agreement that indicates such election. Unless otherwise provided by the Committee, an election
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 pursuant to this Section 7(f) shall be effective no earlier than the first payroll period that starts after the Corporation’s receipt of such election.
 
8. GRANT OF OPTION
 

 
(a) On each Grant Date, each Eligible Employee who is a participant during that Offering Period shall be granted an Option to purchase a number of Shares. The

Option shall be exercised on the Exercise Date. The number of Shares subject to the Option shall be determined by dividing the Participant’s Account balance as of
the applicable Exercise Date by the Option Price, subject to the maximum determined pursuant to Section 4(b).

 

 (b) The Option Price per Share of the Shares subject to an Option for an Offering Period shall be the lesser of: (i) 85% of the Fair Market Value of a Share on the
applicable Grant Date; or (ii) 85% of the Fair Market Value of a Share on the applicable Exercise Date.

 

 (c) Notwithstanding anything else contained herein, a person who is otherwise an Eligible Employee shall not be granted any Option (or any Option granted shall be
subject to compliance with the following limitations) or other right to purchase Shares under this Plan to the extent:

(i) it would, if exercised, cause the person to own “stock” (as such term is defined for purposes of Section 423(b)(3) of the Code) possessing 5% or more of
the total combined voting power or value of all classes of stock of the Corporation, or of any Parent, or of any Subsidiary; or

(ii) such Option causes such individual to have rights to purchase stock under this Plan and any other plan of the Corporation, any Parent, or any Subsidiary
which is qualified under Section 423 of the Code which accrue at a rate which exceeds $25,000 of the fair market value of the stock of the Corporation, of any
Parent, or of any Subsidiary (determined at the time the right to purchase such Stock is granted, before giving effect to any discounted purchase price under any such
plan) for each calendar year in which such right is outstanding at any time.
For purposes of the foregoing, a right to purchase stock accrues when it first become exercisable during the calendar year. In determining whether the stock
ownership of an Eligible Employee equals or exceeds the 5% limit set forth above, the rules of Section 424(d) of the Code (relating to attribution of stock
ownership) shall apply, and stock which the Eligible Employee may purchase under outstanding options shall be treated as stock owned by the Eligible Employee.

 
9. EXERCISE OF OPTION

Unless a Participant’s Plan participation is terminated as provided in Section 11, his or her Option for the purchase of Shares shall be exercised automatically on the
Exercise
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Date for that Offering Period, without any further action on the Participant’s part, and the maximum number of whole Shares subject to such Option (subject to the
Individual Limit set forth in Section 4(b) and the limitations contained in Section 8(c)) shall be purchased at the Option Price with the balance of such Participant’s
Account.
If any amount which is not sufficient to purchase a whole Share remains in a Participant’s Account after the exercise of his or her Option on the Exercise Date: (i) such
amount shall be credited to such Participant’s Account for the next Offering Period, if he or she is then a Participant; or (ii) if such Participant is not a Participant in the
next Offering Period, or if the Committee so elects, such amount shall be refunded to such Participant as soon as administratively practicable after such date. If the Share
limit of Section 4(a) is reached, any amount that remains in a Participant’s Account after the exercise of his or her Option on the Exercise Date to purchase the number of
Shares that he or she is allocated shall be refunded to the Participant as soon as administratively practicable after such date.
If any amount which exceeds the Individual Limit set forth in Section 4(b) or one of the limitations set forth in Section 8(c) remains in a Participant’s Account after the
exercise of his or her Option on the Exercise Date, such amount shall be refunded to the Participant as soon as administratively practicable after such date.

 
10. DELIVERY

As soon as administratively practicable after the Exercise Date, the Corporation shall deliver to each Participant a certificate representing the Shares purchased upon
exercise of his or her Option. The Corporation may make available an alternative arrangement for delivery of Shares to a recordkeeping service. The Committee (or its
delegate), in its discretion, may either require or permit Participants to elect that such certificates representing the Shares purchased or to be purchased under the Plan be
delivered to such recordkeeping service. In the event the Corporation is required to obtain from any commission or agency authority to issue any such certificate, the
Corporation will seek to obtain such authority. If the Corporation is unable to obtain from any such commission or agency authority which counsel for the Corporation
deems necessary for the lawful issuance of any such certificate, or if for any other reason the Corporation can not issue or deliver Shares and satisfy Section 21, the
Corporation shall be relieved from liability to any Participant except that the Corporation shall return to each Participant the amount of the balance credited to his or her
Account.

 
11. TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT; CHANGE IN ELIGIBLE STATUS
 

 

(a) Except as provided in the next paragraph, if a Participant ceases to be an Eligible Employee for any reason, or if the Participant elects to terminate and withdraw
Contributions pursuant to Section 7(c), at any time prior to the last day of an Offering Period in which he or she participates, such Participant’s Account shall be
paid to him or her in cash (or, in the event of the Participant’s death, to the person or persons entitled thereto under Section 13 in cash) as soon as administratively
practicable but in no event more than sixty (60) days following
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 such cessation or such election, and such Participant’s Option and participation in the Plan shall be automatically terminated.
If a Participant (i) ceases to be an Eligible Employee during an Offering Period but remains an employee of the Company through the Exercise Date,
(ii) discontinues Contributions pursuant to Section 7(f), or (iii) during an Offering Period commences a sick leave, military leave, or other leave of absence
approved by the Company, and the leave meets the requirements of Treasury Regulation Section 1.421-7(h)(2) and the Participant is an employee of the Company
or on such leave as of the applicable Exercise Date, such Participant’s Contributions shall cease (subject to Section 7(d)), and the Contributions previously credited
to the Participant’s Account for that Offering Period shall be used to exercise the Participant’s Option as of the applicable Exercise Date in accordance with
Section 9 (unless the Participant makes a timely election to terminate and withdraw Contributions in accordance with Section 7(c), in which case such Participant’s
Account shall be paid to him or her in cash in accordance with the foregoing paragraph).

 

 

(b) A Participant’s termination from Plan participation precludes the Participant from again participating in this Plan during that Offering Period. However, such
termination shall not have any effect upon his or her ability to participate in any succeeding Offering Period, provided that the applicable eligibility and
participation requirements are again then met. A Participant’s termination from Plan participation shall be deemed to be a revocation of that Participant’s
Subscription Agreement and such Participant must file a new Subscription Agreement to resume Plan participation in any succeeding Offering Period.

 

 
(c) For purposes of this Plan, if a Participating Subsidiary ceases to be a Subsidiary, each person employed by that Subsidiary will be deemed to have terminated

employment for purposes of this Plan and will no longer be an Eligible Employee, unless the person continues as an Eligible Employee in respect of another
Company entity.

 
12. ADMINISTRATION
 

 

(a) The Board shall appoint the Committee, which shall be composed of not less than two members of the Board. The Board may, at any time, increase or decrease the
number of members of the Committee, may remove from membership on the Committee all or any portion of its members, and may appoint such person or persons
as it desires to fill any vacancy existing on the Committee, whether caused by removal, resignation, or otherwise. The Board may also, at any time, assume the
administration of this Plan, in which case references to the “Committee” shall be deemed to be references to the Board.

 

 (b) The Committee shall supervise and administer this Plan and shall have full power and discretion to adopt, amend and rescind any rules deemed desirable and
appropriate for the administration of this Plan and not inconsistent with the terms
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of this Plan, and to make all other determinations necessary or advisable for the administration of this Plan. The Committee shall act by majority vote or by
unanimous written consent. No member of the Committee shall be entitled to act on or decide any matter relating solely to himself or herself or solely to any of his
or her rights or benefits under this Plan. The Committee shall have full power and discretionary authority to construe and interpret the terms and conditions of this
Plan, which construction or interpretation shall be final and binding on all parties including the Company, Participants and beneficiaries. The Committee may
delegate ministerial non-discretionary functions to third parties, including individuals who are officers or employees of the Corporation.

 

 

(c) Subject only to compliance with the express provisions hereof, the Board and Committee may act in their absolute discretion in matters within their authority related
to this Plan. Any action taken by, or inaction of, the Corporation, any Participating Subsidiary, the Board or the Committee relating or pursuant to this Plan shall be
within the absolute discretion of that entity or body and will be conclusive and binding upon all persons. In making any determination or in taking or not taking any
action under this Plan, the Board or Committee, as the case may be, may obtain and may rely on the advice of experts, including professional advisors to the
Corporation. No member of the Board or Committee, or officer or agent of the Company, will be liable for any action, omission or decision under the Plan taken,
made or omitted in good faith.

 
13. DESIGNATION OF BENEFICIARY
 

 

(a) A Participant shall file, on a form and in a manner prescribed by the Committee (or its delegate), a written designation of a beneficiary who is to receive any Shares
or cash from such Participant’s Account under this Plan in the event of such Participant’s death. If a Participant’s death occurs subsequent to the end of an Offering
Period but prior to the delivery to him or her of any Shares deliverable under the terms of this Plan, such Shares and any remaining balance of such Participant’s
Account shall be paid to such beneficiary (or such other person as set forth in Section l3(b)) as soon as administratively practicable after the Corporation receives
notice (in a form acceptable to the Committee) of such Participant’s death and any outstanding unexercised Option shall terminate. If a Participant’s death occurs at
any other time, the balance of such Participant’s Account shall be paid to such beneficiary (or such other person as set forth in Section l3(b)) in cash as soon as
administratively practicable after the Corporation receives notice of such Participant’s death and such Participant’s Option shall terminate. If a Participant is
married and the designated beneficiary is not his or her spouse, spousal consent shall be required for such designation to be effective unless it is established (to the
satisfaction of the Committee or its delegate) that there is no spouse or that the spouse cannot be located. The Committee may rely on the last designation of a
beneficiary filed by a Participant in accordance with this Plan.
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(b) Beneficiary designations may be changed by the Participant (and his or her spouse, if required) at any time on forms provided and in the manner prescribed by the
Committee (or its delegate). If a Participant dies with no validly designated beneficiary under this Plan who is living at the time of such Participant’s death, the
Corporation shall deliver all Shares and/or cash payable pursuant to the terms hereof to the executor or administrator of the estate of the Participant, or if no such
executor or administrator has been appointed, the Corporation, in its discretion, may deliver such Shares and/or cash to the spouse or to anyone or more dependents
or relatives of the Participant, or if no spouse, dependent or relative is known to the Corporation, then to such other person as the Corporation may designate.

 
14. TRANSFERABILITY

Neither Contributions credited to a Participant’s Account nor any Options or rights with respect to the exercise of Options or right to receive Shares under this Plan may be
anticipated, alienated, encumbered, assigned, transferred, pledged or otherwise disposed of in any way (other than by will, the laws of descent and distribution, or as
provided in Section 13) by the Participant. Any such attempt at anticipation, alienation, encumbrance, assignment, transfer, pledge or other disposition shall be without
effect and all amounts shall be paid and all Shares shall be delivered in accordance with the provisions of this Plan. Amounts payable or Shares deliverable pursuant to this
Plan shall be paid or delivered only to the Participant or, in the event of the Participant’s death, to the Participant’s beneficiary pursuant to Section 13.

 
15. USE OF FUNDS; INTEREST

All Contributions received or held by the Corporation under this Plan will be included in the general assets of the Corporation and may be used for any corporate purpose.
Notwithstanding anything else contained herein to the contrary, no interest will be paid to any Participant or credited to his or her Account under this Plan (in respect of
Account balances, refunds of Account balances, or otherwise).

 
16. REPORTS

Statements shall be provided to Participants as soon as administratively practicable following each Exercise Date. Each Participant’s statement shall set forth, as of such
Exercise Date, that Participant’s Account balance immediately prior to the exercise of his or her Option, the Option Price, the number of whole Shares purchased and his or
her remaining Account balance, if any.

 
17. ADJUSTMENTS OF AND CHANGES IN THE STOCK

Upon or in contemplation of any reclassification, recapitalization, stock split (including a stock split in the form of a stock dividend), or reverse stock split; any merger,
combination, consolidation, or other reorganization; split-up, spin-off, or any similar extraordinary dividend distribution in respect of the Common Stock (whether in the
form of securities or property); any exchange of Common Stock or other securities of the
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Corporation, or any similar, unusual or extraordinary corporate transaction in respect of the Common Stock; or a sale of substantially all the assets of the Corporation as an
entirety occurs; then the Committee shall, in such manner, to such extent (if any) and at such time as it deems appropriate and equitable in the circumstances:

 

 

(a) proportionately adjust any or all of (i) the number and type of Shares or the number and type of other securities that thereafter may be made the subject of Options
(including the specific maxima and numbers of Shares set forth elsewhere in this Plan), (ii) the number, amount and type of Shares (or other securities or property)
subject to any or all outstanding Options, (iii) the Option Price of any or all outstanding Options, or (iv) the securities, cash or other property deliverable upon
exercise of any outstanding Options; or

 

 (b) make provision for a cash payment or for the substitution or exchange of any or all outstanding Options for cash, securities or property to be delivered to the holders
of any or all outstanding Options based upon the distribution or consideration payable to holders of the Common Stock upon or in respect of such event.

The Committee may adopt such valuation methodologies for outstanding Options as it deems reasonable in the event of a cash or property settlement and, without
limitation on other methodologies, may base such settlement solely upon the excess (if any) of the amount payable upon or in respect of such event over the exercise or
strike price of the Option.

In any of such events, the Committee may take such action sufficiently prior to such event to the extent that the Committee deems the action necessary to permit the
Participant to realize the benefits intended to be conveyed with respect to the underlying shares in the same manner as is or will be available to stockholders generally.

 
18. POSSIBLE EARLY TERMINATION OF PLAN AND OPTIONS

Upon a dissolution of the Corporation, or any other event described in Section 17 that the Corporation does not survive, the Plan shall terminate, and if such event occurs
prior to the last day of an Offering Period, any outstanding Option granted with respect to that Offering Period shall also terminate. However, termination of the Plan or of
any Option under this Section 18 shall be subject to any provision that has been expressly made by the Board for the survival, substitution, assumption, exchange or other
settlement of the Plan and Options. In the event a Participant’s Option is terminated pursuant to this Section 18 without a provision having been made by the Board for a
substitution, exchange or other settlement of the Option, such Participant’s Account shall be paid to him or her in cash without interest.

 
19. TERM OF PLAN; AMENDMENT OR TERMINATION
 

 (a) This Plan originally became effective as of the Effective Date. This amendment and restatement of the Plan was adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company on August 15, 2011 and it will become effective (the “Restatement
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Effective Date”), when it is approved by the Company’s stockholders. No new Offering Periods shall commence on or after the day before the tenth anniversary of
the Restatement Effective Date and this Plan shall terminate as of the Exercise Date on or immediately following such date unless sooner terminated pursuant to
Section 4, Section 18, or this Section 19.

 

 

(b) The Board may, at any time, terminate or, from time to time, amend, modify or suspend this Plan, in whole or in part, without notice (including, without limitation,
the limits of Sections 4(b), 6(b)(ii), and 6(b)(iii)). Stockholder approval for any amendment or modification shall not be required, except to the extent required by
applicable law or required under Section 423 of the Code in order to preserve the intended tax consequences of this Plan, or otherwise deemed necessary or
advisable by the Board. No Options may be granted during any suspension of this Plan or after the termination of this Plan, but the Committee will retain
jurisdiction as to Options then outstanding in accordance with the terms of this Plan. No amendment, modification, or termination pursuant to this Section 19(b)
shall, without written consent of the Participant, affect in any manner materially adverse to the Participant any rights or benefits of such Participant or obligations of
the Corporation under any Option granted under this Plan prior to the effective date of such change. Changes contemplated by Section 17 or Section 18 shall not be
deemed to constitute changes or amendments requiring Participant consent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Committee shall have the right to designate from
time to time the Subsidiaries whose employees may be eligible to participate in this Plan and such designation shall not constitute any amendment to this Plan
requiring stockholder approval.

 
20. NOTICES

All notices or other communications by a Participant to the Corporation contemplated by this Plan shall be deemed to have been duly given when received in the form and
manner specified by the Committee (or its delegate) at the location, or by the person, designated by the Committee (or its delegate) for that purpose.

 
21. CONDITIONS UPON ISSUANCE OF SHARES

This Plan, the granting of Options under this Plan and the offer, issuance and delivery of Shares are subject to compliance with all applicable federal and state laws, rules
and regulations (including but not limited to state and federal securities laws) and to such approvals by any listing, regulatory or governmental authority as may, in the
opinion of counsel for the Corporation, be necessary or advisable in connection therewith. The person acquiring any securities under this Plan will, if requested by the
Corporation and as a condition precedent to the exercise of his or her Option, provide such assurances and representations to the Corporation as the Committee may deem
necessary or desirable to assure compliance with all applicable legal and accounting requirements.
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22. PLAN CONSTRUCTION
 

 

(a) It is the intent of the Corporation that transactions involving Options under this Plan in the case of Participants who are or may be subject to the prohibitions of
Section 16 of the Exchange Act satisfy the requirements for applicable exemptions under Rule 16 promulgated by the Securities Exchange Commission under
Section 16 of the Exchange Act so that such persons (unless they otherwise agree) will be entitled to the exemptive relief of Rule l6b-3 or other exemptive rules
under Section 16 of the Exchange Act in respect of those transactions and will not be subject to avoidable liability thereunder.

 

 (b) This Plan and Options are intended to qualify under Section 423 of the Code.
 

 
(c) If any provision of this Plan or of any Option would otherwise frustrate or conflict with the intents expressed above, that provision to the extent possible shall be

interpreted so as to avoid such conflict. If the conflict remains irreconcilable, the Committee may disregard the provision if it concludes that to do so furthers the
interest of the Corporation and is consistent with the purposes of this Plan as to such persons in the circumstances.

 
23. EMPLOYEES’ RIGHTS
 

 

(a) Nothing in this Plan (or in any other documents related to this Plan) will confer upon any Eligible Employee or Participant any right to continue in the employ or
other service of the Company, constitute any contract or agreement of employment or other service or effect an employee’s status as an employee at will, nor shall
interfere in any way with the right of the Company to change such person’s compensation or other benefits or to terminate his or her employment or other service
with or without cause. Nothing contained in this Section 23(a), however, is intended to adversely affect any express independent right of any such person under a
separate employment or service contract other than a Subscription Agreement.

 

 

(b) No Participant or other person will have any right, title or interest in any fund or in any specific asset (including Shares) of the Company by reason of any Option
hereunder. Neither the provisions of this Plan (or of any related documents), nor the creation or adoption of this Plan, nor any action taken pursuant to the provisions
of this Plan will create, or be construed to create, a trust of any kind or a fiduciary relationship between the Company and any Participant or other person. To the
extent that a Participant or other person acquires a right to receive payment pursuant to this Plan, such right will be no greater than the right of any unsecured
general creditor of the Corporation. No special or separate reserve, fund or deposit will be made to assure any such payment.

 

 (c) A Participant will not be entitled to any privilege of stock ownership as to any Shares not actually delivered to and held of record by the Participant. No
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 adjustment will be made for dividends or other rights as a stockholder for which a record date is prior to such date of delivery.
 
24. MISCELLANEOUS
 

 (a) This Plan, the Options, and related documents shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware. If any provision shall be
held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid and unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Plan shall continue in effect.

 

 (b) Captions and headings are given to the sections of this Plan solely as a convenience to facilitate reference. Such captions and headings shall not be deemed in any
way material or relevant to the construction of interpretation of this Plan or any provision hereof.

 

 

(c) The adoption of this Plan shall not affect any other Company compensation or incentive plans in effect. Nothing in this Plan will limit or be deemed to limit the
authority of the Board or Committee (i) to establish any other forms of incentives or compensation for employees of the Company (with or without reference to the
Common Stock), or (ii) to grant or assume options (outside the scope of and in addition to those contemplated by this Plan) in connection with any proper corporate
purpose; to the extent consistent with any other plan or authority.

 

 
(d) Benefits received by a Participant under an Option granted pursuant to this Plan shall not be deemed a part of the Participant’s compensation for purposes of the

determination of benefits under any other employee welfare or benefit plans or arrangements, if any, provided by the Company, except where the Committee or the
Board expressly otherwise provides or authorizes in writing.

 
25. EFFECTIVE DATE

Notwithstanding anything else contained herein to the contrary, the effectiveness of this Plan is subject to the approval of this Plan by the stockholders of the Corporation
within twelve months of the Effective Date. Notwithstanding anything else contained herein to the contrary, no Shares shall be issued or delivered under this Plan until
such stockholder approval is obtained and, if such stockholder approval is not obtained within such twelve-month period of time, all Contributions credited to a
Participant’s Account hereunder shall be refunded to such Participant (without interest) as soon as practicable after the end of such twelve-month period.

 
26. TAX WITHHOLDING

Notwithstanding anything else contained in this Plan herein to the contrary, the Company may deduct from a Participant’s Account balance as of an Exercise Date, before
the exercise of the Participant’s Option is given effect on such date, the amount of any taxes which the Company reasonably determines it may be required to withhold
with respect to such exercise. In such event, the maximum number of whole Shares subject to such Option (subject to the other limits set forth in this Plan) shall be
purchased at the Option
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Price with the balance of the Participant’s Account (after reduction for the tax withholding amount).
Should the Company for any reason be unable, or elect not to, satisfy its tax withholding obligations in the manner described in the preceding paragraph with respect to a
Participant’s exercise of an Option, or should the Company reasonably determine that it has a tax withholding obligation with respect to a disposition of Shares acquired
pursuant to the exercise of an Option prior to satisfaction of the holding period requirements of Section 423 of the Code, the Company shall have the right at its option to
(i) require the Participant to pay or provide for payment of the amount of any taxes which the Company reasonably determines that it is required to withhold with respect to
such event or (ii) deduct from any amount otherwise payable to or for the account of the Participant the amount of any taxes which the Company reasonably determines
that it is required to withhold with respect to such event.

 
27. NOTICE OF SALE

Any person who has acquired Shares under this Plan shall give prompt written notice to the Corporation of any sale or other transfer of the Shares if such sale or transfer
occurs (i) within the two-year period after the Grant Date of the Offering Period with respect to which such Shares were acquired, or (ii) within the twelve-month period
after the Exercise Date of the Offering Period with respect to which such Shares were acquired.

 
28. ARBITRATION

Any controversy arising out of or relating to this Plan, and/or the Subscription Agreement, their enforcement or interpretation, or because of an alleged breach, default, or
misrepresentation in connection with any of their provisions, or any other controversy arising out of or related to the Option, including, but not limited to, any state or
federal statutory claims, shall be submitted to arbitration in Los Angeles County, California, before a sole arbitrator selected from Judicial Arbitration and Mediation
Services, Inc., Los Angeles County, California, or its successor (“JAMS”), or if JAMS is no longer able to supply the arbitrator, such arbitrator shall be selected from the
American Arbitration Association, and shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1280 et seq. as the exclusive forum
for the resolution of such dispute; provided, however, that provisional injunctive relief may, but need not, be sought by any interested party to this Plan and/or the
Subscription Agreement in a court of law while arbitration proceedings are pending, and any provisional injunctive relief granted by such court shall remain effective until
the matter is finally determined by the arbitrator. Final resolution of any dispute through arbitration may include any remedy or relief which the arbitrator deems just and
equitable, including any and all remedies provided by applicable state or federal statutes. At the conclusion of the arbitration, the arbitrator shall issue a written decision
that sets forth the essential findings and conclusions upon which the arbitrator’s award or decision is based. Any award or relief granted by the arbitrator hereunder shall
be final and binding on the parties hereto and may be enforced by any court of competent jurisdiction. The parties acknowledge and agree that they are hereby waiving any
rights to trial by jury in any action, proceeding or
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counterclaim brought by either of the parties against the other in connection with any matter whatsoever arising out of or in any way connected with any of the matters
referenced in the first sentence above. The parties agree that Corporation shall be responsible for payment of the forum costs of any arbitration hereunder, including the
arbitrator’s fee. The parties further agree that in any proceeding with respect to such matters, each party shall bear its own attorney’s fees and costs (other than forum costs
associated with the arbitration) incurred by it or him or her in connection with the resolution of the dispute.
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EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Gary D. Burnison, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Korn/Ferry International;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

 

 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the

registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors
and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

 
By:  /s/ GARY D. BURNISON

 Name:  Gary D. Burnison
 Title:  Chief Executive Officer and President

Date: December 12, 2011



EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Michael A. DiGregorio, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Korn/Ferry International;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

 

 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the

registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors
and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

 
By:  /s/ MICHAEL A. DIGREGORIO

 Name:  Michael A. DiGregorio

 
Title:

 
Executive Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer

Date: December 12, 2011



EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

Pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of section 1350, chapter 63 of title 18, United States Code), the undersigned officers
of Korn/Ferry International, a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), hereby certify that, to the best of their knowledge:

(a) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended October 31, 2011 (the “Report”) of the Company fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or
15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(b) information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Dated: December 12, 2011
 

By:  /s/ GARY D. BURNISON
 Name:  Gary D. Burnison
 Title:  Chief Executive Officer and President

 
By:  /s/ MICHAEL A. DIGREGORIO

 Name:  Michael A. DiGregorio

 
Title:

 
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer
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